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1. Introduction

This document is designed to provide a guide for how to use DIANE software. It is not exhaustive,

particularly given the numerous configuration possibilities the application offers.

Nevertheless, its aim is to allow users to handle the software properly, in particular for prescribing and
implementing care plans.

The ANAESTHESIA training session is designed for future DIANE users. It takes place
over 3 hours.

Please contact us if you have any other questions:

BOW MEDICAL

EDITEUR DE LOGICIELS

BOW Medical

Postal address: 43 avenue d’ltalie - 80090 AMIENS

Tel.: +33 3 60 03 24 68

Fax: +33 9 72 29 34 87

Email: contact@bowmedical.fr

Website: https.//bowmedical.com/

I
I e
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2. Logging in to DIANE and presentation of the DIANE portal

2.1 Loggingin to DIANE

[Eresnes I There are two ways to connect to DIANE. Click one of the two

D l m N E icons found on your desktop or in your task bar:
une maraue ¢¢ BOW MEDICAL - Double-click the DIANE icon on your desktop to open the
Ales DIANE login window
| svsoianes |
Identifiant ~iNINg
[svspiane 7 ’
‘Mntde passe ‘ - Double click the Visual icon
|
-
0=OaxX -
[ Forcer la mise en mode déconnecte

The DIANE login window below opens so that you can enter your ID.

Enter your password then click the connection button or press
ENTER on your keyboard.

Alerte !

otre mot de passe 3 expiré

Vester o modter The following window appears the first time you connect.

You must change your password to stop the window popping up.

2.2 Presentation of the DIANE login window buttons

Hovering over the buttons displays their functions as a comment:

(i) Shows information on the version in use
ID Change password
Change current user
(= Lock DIANE workstation
X Quit DIANE

[0 Forcer la mise en mode cécomects. FOTCe Offline mode
+ Comexon Connection button (also accessed by tapping ENTER on your keyboard)

I ——— ]
I e
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2.3  Failed connection

Echec de connexion
Le mot de passe saisi comporte une erreur.

4741

2.4 Computer location

Etes-vous bien dans :
- La sale "Lt 1"
- Du bloc "Réanimation” ?

Snon, vous serez invité & modifer femplacement du poste.

4738

Sélectionnez le service, le bloc et la salle auxquels votre
poste est actuellement rattaché :

Service [ Service Anesthésie P

Bloc ‘ Bloc opératoire “

Salle E —

Consultation
Salle de réveil
Salle induction
Sallel

Salle2

Salle3

Salle4

Salles

Salle6 - CEC
Secrétariat

Sélectionnez le service, le bloc et Ia salle auxquels votre
poste est actuellement rattaché :

Service ‘SEMCQ Anesthésie a
Bloc ‘ Bloc opératoire 4
Salle ‘ Salle1 4

Fanction de la salle : Réanimation /USC

Framework Document

Lo il

If the password is incorrect, the failed connection
window will open.

Check your password with your key user/IT
department/trainer. Remember that your password is
case-sensitive and may not contain accents.

After entering your password, a computer location
confirmation window will open. You must confirm or
define the desired location. (according to the facility’s
settings).

If NO is selected, the computer location selection
window will open.

Select the unit,

Then the OT,

Then the Room required (Room 1 in our example), or the
bed(s).

2 Allows you to define the selected location as the
default location (automatically selected on the DIANE
workstation).

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

Page :7/85




Référence
. |
>y

)
I>
<
v)
D
al
<
)
0
T
)

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

O ¥ A\ W V| YVt | S —

1)
=
o
|

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

OR N14-0 ntra erative




Référence

R
plALISNAS mANALIA [T RéFérencem i S SEIN TS —
| DIANEANAESTHESIA ~~ |————

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

&
=)
(@]
)

After validation, the software will indicate that it must be restarted in order to apply the changes. After
the log in window, you will see the portal where you can view the patients in the unit and admit a new
patient in the room you have selected.

o L'application va étre re-démarrée pour prendre en compte les changements.

e

4741

The login window opens again.

D l Q N E Enter your password again.

Une meraue de BOW MEDICAL (For more information, see previous section).
Alias
(ot ) The computer location window will ask you to
\I::gt;::fe 3 confirm the computer location again.
Mot de passe

i :
0= O A X [P ]

[ Forcer la mise en mode déconnecté

Etes-vous bien dans : . . .
Q - La sall "Sale1" Select YES if the location is correct. If you select
- Du bloc "Bloc opératoire” ? . . .
NO, you can modify the location (see previous
Sinon, vous serez invité & modifier femplacement du poste.
procedure).

it adica

4741

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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The portal opens and provides access to the various modules and features of DIANE.

Version 4.7.5 (4.7.4)
O BN If a module is greyed out, this means that
DlQNE the feature has not been activated in the
ne marave ée BOW MEDICAL hOSpita .
47
ekt o i ki D, Vo st Tppoton i ik e e e s
25 raodcvos St B wemeson E reone T suserpae. (e.g. a hospital that only has the
B ot e roEm Intraoperative module, and not the ICU
§ eren I3 coamomo 2 ot ST e module).
Y Catégorie: Administrateurs
M oo e @) st e v o ) )
~ - = s The right side of the screen (box) allows
By cone wisteurs T oudefsen :v:msso“w‘!; e ; ) )
; = B e oot 50 you to rapidly confirm your location:
QJX Config. application 1) Outil de requétes S ke
Servie: Servica Anesthésie
H Dianeprint [ Messagerie Un’-t Room 1
D chongerdewer @ reimanonee
Q| Vet vere SR vone voragr Computer BOW 37
Ve O User SYSDIANE

The scrolling text at the top of the
application can be configured.

The welcome portal can be accessed from
the task bar via this icon:

Note: The DIANE Intraoperative and postoperative module is called VISUAL

| 2 22— s |

Page :10/ 85
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3. Presentation of the DIANE portal

The portal is divided into four zones to simplify the presentation of the buttons in this document.

If a module is greyed out, this means that the hospital does not have a licence for this module, or the
feature has been deactivated by the settings in use.

S
DIQANE

une marque de BOW MEDICAL

4.7
n des applicatifs de la suite logiciel Diane. Veuillez choisir I'application ou 'action spéciale désirée Bienvenue dans le systéme de gestic ...
- [ i ¥
Informati - Activité ‘;‘ Saisi ide...
= Rendez-vous é) Per opératoire DITRRON . = Aisia Fopice.
. 1 [|- o ===
477 Consultation Réanimation
] Ha) i [EX Identifiant: SYSDIANE
n " 2. Nom/Prénom: SYSTEM Diane
L)) st &4 CCAM/Cm10 | #8_Role: Réanimateur
* Catégorie: Administrateurs
& Comptabilité g Impressions/Verrous | @ Etat de connexion: normal
&= E Localisation
~ = = .
m Config. utilisateurs L'31 Outil de fusion 2 e SOV
‘ ‘I_i‘ Salle: Salle1 (Réanimation / USC) 4
g ; nfig. application = il de requétes :
‘0% confi licat ) Outil d b g Bloc: Bloc opératoire
Service: Service Anesthésie
3
m Dianeprint {73 Messagerie
D Changer de MdP é,ﬁ Télémaintenance
B verrouiller piane “ Diane Manager 3
c) Quitter o A propos

I ——— ]
I e
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3.1 Zone 1: DIANE modules

Zone Buttons Functions
Access the appointment management module.

Rendez-vous

s i Access the preoperative assessment consultation module.
i, Consultation

wi) Per opdratoire Access Intra/Post-Op.

1 ﬁ ) Post opérataire

eg; Obstétrique

Access OB/GYN.

f - Access ICU.
i) Réanimation

-’_=—’ CCAM/Cim10 Access ICD-10 and Procedure code entry form.

3.2 Zone 2: DIANE features

Zones Buttons Functions

Access the accounting form.
& Comptabilité

IAccess the DIANE inter-computer email service.

i Messagerie
= IAccess User settings, access rights and site settings. This tool is only|
% Config. utilisateurs for key users.
aBs /Access List settings. This tool is only for key users.

"29‘3 Config. application

Provides access to DianePrint. This tool is only for key users.

= —

ﬁ Dianeprint

;a Impressions/\Verrous

/Access the Print and lock manager. This tool is only for key users.

= Provides access to file merging tool. This tool is only for key users.
=] Outil de fusion
T=

o= Search the DIANE database. This tool is only for key users.
.:l Outil de requétes

I e ————————
I N [
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3.3  Zone 3: Session tools

Zones Buttons Functions
s Access DIANE Manager to close or restart all DIANE applications.
“ Diane Manager

Change current user’s password.
EX changer de MdP

Lock the DIANE workstation.
a Verrouiller Diane

3
View installed version of DIANE.
0 A propos
'-)! Access the remote maintenance website so that BOW Medical can
64 Télémaintenance take remote control of your computer via the internet. A session
code will be sent each time your computer is controlled remotely.
i ; Close the DIANE.exe application.
0 Quitter
3.4 Zone 4: Information and rapid entry module
Zones Buttons Functions
- A Shows completed or ongoing operations from the last 24 hours (ongoing
el e operations, patients discharged from operating theatre and currently in transit,
patients in recovery, operations completed in the last 24 hours, patients being
transferred to recovery bed).
4 ; Shows the identity of the person connected and location of the computer on which
Information )
you are working.
. | Allows you to search for patient groups according to criteria contained in patient
Saisie rapide records

I e ————————
I N [
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3.5 DIANE Manager features

It is logical to look at DIANE Manager at the same time as the portal given what it does. If a malfunction
stops the application from working, it is possible to close all DIANE applications using DIANE Manager.

Please note that using DIANE Manager can cause data from the current patient record to be lost. Ask
your key users for more information on how to use DIANE Manager.

» This avoids using Windows Task Manager, which is not always accessible to
“ Diane Manager all users

The following window opens and allows you to stop DIANE, restart DIANE
or do nothing (which allows you to close the window and return to the
portal).

If you stop DIANE, the application will stop automatically and all associated
windows will be closed.

If you restart DIANE, the program will ‘reboot’ and return to the login
window.

DIQANE

une marque ¢ BOW MEDICAL

4.7
!
itfs de la sute logicel Diane. Veullez chosr application ou faction spécale désrée Bienvenue dans le systéme de gestion des appiG ...

- Informati A Activité Si ide...
¥ '|') Rendez-vous 3 Per opératoire B wformation o Jl| Ao (opice.

¥ =@ connexion
-

3 Consultation Hi) Liste despal X dentifiant: SYSDIANE
n . 8 om/Prénom: SYSTEM Diane
@) Obstétrique =g CCAW/Cm10 Mingole: Non médical
Y Cate! dministrateurs
B comptabits S Impressonsverraus @ etat de connexo®
=[H] Localisation

(o = Poste: BOW37
g Confo. utiisateurs = outi de fusion B Access to the

=} [ solie: sallet (8loc) ™
403 config. applicaton Ty Out de requétes &2 sloc: Bloc opératore Intraoperative

Service: Service Anesthésie

m Dianeprint [ j Messagerie mOdUIe
[N Changer de MdP @2 réemaintenance
8 Verrouiller Diane “ Diane Manager
® auitter © ~propos

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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4.1 Safety checklist and inter-patient checklist

On opening the module for the first time each
day, DIANE will ask you to confirm the

La feuile d'ouverture n'a pas été saisie. opening of the safety checklist.
Voulez-vous la remplr maintenant ?

If yes, see safety checklist (following

o o 1‘ X""‘ ‘ section).

4741

If no, go to the next step. The safety checklist must be completed later. (for

example for emergencies).

5 Feuille ouverture X I
::K; SeYVIC! Anesthésie Feul"e ouverture 23/01/2020 - 14:16:37
+ Bloc opératoire Registre ‘
Salle : Sale1 o

\
| o cochertout Safety checklists are obligatory.
— SOURCES

lerancher foxygéne, ke protoxyde dazote, Far, e vid, lecticté, le montorage sur vedle They appear depending on the
[IMettre finterrupteur général sur "ON", e débit d02 atteind 150 mijmn. .

[ vérfier le fonctionnement de aspiration (bocal, vide, sondes). computer location.
[Jprésence dune bouteille doxygéne de secours. Etat de remplissage (> 200 bar)
[ Etalonner Ia cellule d'oxygéne du ventiateur,

I Vetir b s e oo et e bocage s cariter They enable equipment

[erancher le vaporisateur chauffant (selon le protocole anesthésique retenu). N o .
T RCTIN AT DU VAT VE ETIASGUE inventories and the list of tasks to

| Doriger fes gaz fais vers le crait dinduction, vérifer étanchéité. | be carried out before the first
~ CIRCUIT MANUEL : GAZ FRAIS VERS LE BALLON "MACHINE'
] vérifier Ia montée en pression. Quand la pression > 30 cm H20, ajuster la valve APL  cette valeur, patient of the day arrives to be
[JFermer le débit de gaz. Si le ballon ne se dégonfle pas : Fuite < 150 mljmn.
CIRCUIT VC : DIRIGER LES GAZ FRAIS VERS LE SOUFFLET preparEd'
[ Couper les gaz frais. Si le souffiet ne descend pas : Fuite < 150 mijmn.
‘ [IMettre la machine en marche, vérifier e déplacement du souffiet.
- DIVERS Safety  checklists are  fully
[[Jprésence dun balion autoremplisseur et de sa valve unidrectionnelle. .
[ Présence ds matériel dintubation : sondes, masaues, fitres antbactériens. configurable and can be
Ao e completed by ticking successive
] vérifier le rempiissage, la lmpiite de la solution, |2 connexion, la rotation de la bague. boxes or using the “Tick all”
[ vérifier le branchement, la présence de capteurs et ftat de propreté. button.
VERIFIER LE BLOC DEBIMETRIQUE (ROBINET 3 VOIES)
[ Tester alarme de manque d'oxygéne : Ouvrir foxygéne et le N20 & fond. Vérifier le ratio 02/N20.
Es;::fo‘:yj;‘;ja e e To confirm this window, the user
[Clvérterte de T, Chosile méh ésique vouk a ou roto). must retype their password in the
[ vérifier la pression d'alimentation des 3 gaz. o
[Ipermuter surar, vérifer le forctomnement débit . Verified by area.

Vérifé par : [SYSDIANE | Mot de passe |

~ Bawe
- Validé par : | Mot de passe | || [ Enregistrer et fermer
— a s

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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If the user has permission to Validate a verification list, they do not need to retype their name or
password in the relevant boxes in the Validated by area. Click Save to confirm the window.

Verification can be carried out by nurse anaesthetists and nurses. Validation must be signed by an
anaesthetist.

It is also possible to print the safety checklist.

If the current user does not have permission to Validate a verification list, another user with the
necessary permissions must also sign the sheet after entering their identity in the Validated by area.

The inter-patient checklist must be completed between two operations to verify the equipment.

xlc; Serv’|cet::esﬁwese | Fiche inter-patient | 16/06/2020 - 16:00:58
: Bloc opératoire Registre “
Salle : Salle1 Patient : TEST 02/08/19 11:34
Page
" Cocher tout
— FICHE INTER PATIENT ‘
CONTROLE INTER-PATIENT, PAS DE CHANGEMENT DE MONITEUR OU DE VENTILATEUR
[CJeffectuer un réarmement total sur l'AS3
[CJeffacer les tendances du Cato
[[] vérifier la présence d'02 et de Ballon autoremplisseur
[CJRréaliser un test d'étanchéité de I'Aestiva et du Cato si le dircuit patient est changé
CHOISIR LE MELANGE GAZEUX DESIRE
[ vérifier 'aspiration (fonctionnelle propre)
[ vérifier le changement du matériel & usage unique (Masques, Lames, Sondes...)
[[] vérifier les seringues et jeter celles du patient précédent
COMMENTAIRES
Vérifiépar : [SYSDIANE | Motde passe | 3 . 5 ‘
6 Vabdépar:‘ | Mot de passe | i [ Enregistrer et fermer ]
Imprimer
[ Prendre en charge la responsabilité de l'anesthésie ‘ x Fermer I

I e ————————
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4.2 Patient search

Once the initial window is selected, the patient selection window will open automatically.

EIE3 . e .
T TE] 0 st e s - In the identification section,
e e e Sdectomer | " bl enter one or more details.
kT O Attendu en Réveil © créer patent -
wwl | O Interventions & reprendre K Annuler L.Name
b [z | O Révels  reprendre - UPI
ow o |[Hammconu | O ter. teminée augourdu - Date of birth
[oromdereee 1 —
PP ‘Nom de naissance | Nom usuel Prénom Date nai... | S... | Adresse
© DIA 565370 TEST Dane 07/10/2... M Name searches Start as soon
as three letters are entered.
. . . . Depending on the
Note: Searching for patient records using date of birth configuration of your
and UPI is recommended. application, searches may be

restricted to identification
using UPI.

After entering the patient information (here TEST Diane), click the line and the Select button, or
double-click the patient’s line.

A patient operation selection window opens, showing general information (name, etc.).

Choose the relevant operation and click start operation. It is also possible to carry out a consultation
then start an operation.

To open the patient
record, click
- Start operation
- Resume operation
- New operation

e e
o s 0 T - Display record
DIA Bocopératore  2301/2020 Enréonmaton .
Do Baccsemte ettt - New consultation
R i o e — —— — o - Inter-patient
1 checklist
% - ICD-10/Procedure
: . codes

- Safety checklist

Voulez-vous démarrer un nouveau dossier
sur ce patient ?

s

4741
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4.3 Creating a patient record

* Note: Depending on the hospital, patient records are generally created via DPI (Computerised
Patient File) or during a consultation. It may therefore be impossible to create a file as a user.

We will cover how to create a patient who has not been preregistered via DPI. In practice, the patient
already has a DPI and is thus included in the DIANE patient list.

[ Filtres Temporels ¥ | OJ Statut Patient Liste des dossiers chargés en local
Nom U“# | [ Filtres Personnel prévu ¥ | Présélections BOW Diane (Lecture/Ecriture)
Prénom | O Filtres Géographiques [¥]| O Attendu en
Nee)le|_/_/___[9)
— O Consultations du jour
Ne PP 2 Annuler
Séjour Q Consultations de la semaine
oo ——— — NN
‘ OM OF Q Consultations du mois
Options de Recherche ¥ Sonesions:
IPP l Nom de naissance l Nom usuel l Prénom l Date nai... | Sue I Adresse =
SiH 30106 CORDIER LARROQUE SOPHIE MARGUERI  07/06/1... F 9 RUE DE L'UNL..
© DA (945467 CREPIN LARDEUR Juliette 18/09/1... F 12 rue de b sav...
SiH 478925 DEBAS LARCOMTE ALEXANDRA 24/01/1... F 49 RUE CLAUDL...
© DIA 141225544  LARGILLIERE Serge 20/03/1... M 9 rue de ['union ...
App LARIVIERE Bertrand 10/10/1... M 27 bd d'alsace lo...
© oinf §045468  LARMINE GIROUD Elsa 23/01/1... F
@ DIA $874531 LARPLANQUE Laurent 02/02/1... M 96 rue leon gon... =
\/ 8 patientis) trouve(s)

=v  Patient from Appointment module
=+ New identity from HIS
pa  Patient already known in DIANE and associated with a DPI identity
o Patient already known in DIANE but not associated
If a patient is not included in the list (e.g. an emergency where the patient has not gone through the
usual channels), you can create a patient record.

- If the patient’s identity is known
o Enter a first and last name (the only mandatory details)

OCIick , which is no longer greyed out.

. Ex)
0] Statut Patient (Fo) || Lste des dossiers charges en local
lom | DIANE Présélections CRETINOIR JEANNINE (Lecture/...
Préngm | Tes{ O Attendu en Réa
Nee)le|_/_J___ %) O«
— O Dossier a reprendre
NP ¥ Annuler
Séjour [ Filtres Personnel prévu ¥| O Interv. terminée aujourd hui
sua w2 |
‘ om or | [iomnconm] O Attendu au Bloc
Options de Recherche ¥ Jpressons ..
l P l Nom de naissance l Nom usuel Prénom I Date nai... | S | Adresse
0 patient(s) trouvé(s)
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If the patient’s identity is unknown and cannot be established

o Click M to generate a temporary identity with ‘unknown’ name and the current date
and time. This temporary identity can be changed at a later point.

| i [ Filtres Temporels
Nom [NOM INCONNU A
Prénom | 16/06/20 08:26 O C e
== |
e O Filtres Personnel prévu ¥ X froie
Séj
Sel:: [E
|| Options de Recherche ¥ O Attendu en Bloc
O Attendu en Réveil
O Interventions a reprendre
| L1iFresGecpraphiades 2} O Réveils 3 reprendre
‘ 3 E ETABLISSEMENT O Interv. terminée aujourd'hui
| pe: | Nom de nasssance | Nom usuel | prénom | pate nai.. | s... | Adresse |
0 patient(s) trouvé(s)

o Click , , which is no longer greyed out.

e When creating a patient record, DIANE will request confirmation with the following message. Click
Yes to continue.

Vous étes sur le point de créer
un nouveau dossier pour un nouveau patient.

Voulez-vous continuer ?

4738

I ——— ]
I e
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- If two or more patients have the same name:

If you enter a pre-existing first and last name, DIANE will inform you of the presence of a record with
the same name.

0 1 patient Diane existe déja avec les mémes Nom et Prénom.
i

47.5.19665

1 patient Diane existe déja avec les mé Nom et Pré
| o niss. | om usuel | prénom | sexe | Datevassance | neree [
TEST BOW Diane F 01/02/1980 123456789
+" Rattacher le dossier au patient sélectionné © Visualiser le(s) dossier(s) x
¢ Créer un nouveau patient (doublon possibie) de consultation du patient ki
A window allows you to select one of the following three choices:
= B AT Berel e B e | - Assign the record to the selected patient. The new

[T - T

information will be added to the pre-existing patient
record. The patient record selection window will then
— J open and you can start a scheduled operation (if
applicable) or start a new operation.

- Create a new patient (same name); DIANE will also
0 Vous étes sur l point de aréer warn you of the creation of a new patient record.

un nouveau dossier pour un nouveau patient.
Voulez-vous contnuer ?

4738

- Display the existing patient record. DIANE will open the
consultation module so that you can review the whole
record and check whether it is the same patient or not.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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5. Navigating in the patient record

After selecting the patient record, the Visual module will open in the Monitoring tab window.

The various tabs configured by your site are used for navigation. You can view and modify the
information in the patient record by clicking from one tab to another. We will look at the various
features of this module.

o caton 1 o o Poss o thir dupabent enka 811 .
sl EUFncomue 30 Noon @0k M@ WA ¥ LA = A
=] | [H] & -] | [E] | = | ¥ >! \ * ‘ [ ‘ 2
Survetance Sviemts Gositzon sscotonsposcop angoson schima otonrsoces wiectins ooameis 0) Gotouaton nds conmiaon
EEEwEm [Eoina] | (o]~ o] SeFemenu) s pose £ e o A Dtcamonge] [t (S [ s S o] (54 v5] | g oevasen

2] Produts snguns

e | 5 ] itcamentssae adenne | pesonnes
i

Identity verification bar

wo [ was ey fres 1130 e ey

Allergies

‘ ‘\ Gobuines AP I @ e T oo o) PSR P P P 507 T

In the upper part of the window, you will find the patient information bar. To the left of this bar:

- = Nom Prénom cexe Age Localisation  UF Jour Taille Poid: Poids thé BMI
b & m M ANGELIN Jean o": £ 54 ans é‘:a\\el B UF inconnue Gj“] 0 N170em W ssokg %] essxgeomu 4 20,76
Open a patient record Quit Visual (inactive if Close the current patient
record has a pending record

0]

————» «—

Print the current patient Important actions to carry
record out

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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Note: Tabs can be presented and organised differently depending on your site
settings. The home tab, tab display and tab layout are fully configurable.

Within the patient record, the identity verification bar shows patient information
such as:

- Birth name, married name, first name, gender, age
- Location, functional unit

- Duration of hospitalisation
- Height, weight, theoretical weight, BMI or theoretical weight (according to selected
configuration).

Note: Hovering over this bar shows the patient’s allergies and usual treatment(s) if this has been
entered.

Various icons are found to the right of the identity bar.

Patient-oriented email client ‘ ‘ DIANE email client ‘

\

9
-

K

a
__— Di—

Data acquisition ‘ Change user

L0
Patient-oriented email client: “* Clicking on the icon allows you to write a message about the patient

]
which will be visible on hovering with the mouse (also visible on the portal). The “®= icon turns red
when there is a message concerning the record and returns to grey after 24 hours.

DIANE email service: = Clicking on the envelope takes you to the DIANE email
service, where you can write messages to other computers. After sending/receiving a

message, the icon turns blue.

Change user : Clicking on the padlock allows you to lock the DIANE application. You can then
reconnect using another ID and password via the login window. Hovering over the icon shows

the ID of the user currently logged in to the record.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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Data acquisition: You can view the data transmission status between the

biomedical devices and DIANE. The icon ripples when data is transmitted.

I e ————————
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5.1

Patient - Vital signs - Staff menu

In the Monitoring tab, the left side of the screen shows the patient menu (5.1.1), vital signs (5.1.2)
and information on the staff in charge of the patient (5.1.3).

f Hom Prénom sexe Age Localisation  UF our ai oids. Poids théorique  BMI
A .
BEe 6] £ M ANGELIN Soan 0 e B B e S50 o Bove G i ¥ 2076 L= a8
e
= =] 5] & [ e (2]
SURVEILLANCE Evénements Consuaton prescrotons P de son Documents (0) confiuration prescrotins Post-00 ade
(7)) ][] (@) Top) commentare|[Baance | | [Eve simple] [ 1ére ics] | SerFemeture] [ Intub | [ 27 Extub) [, 4Packing Pose 1 ][ Caosoc | [¥rpechmoage] | [sdes Instal] [ sM induc] [ sm Sorte] [ sM Greffe | Sm Amygdales|
(SMVG| Dprivan | Nubain || Baiance iquidienne || Produits sanguins |
e Médicaments / Balance bauidienne | personnet ‘
Pain | peamios | P
Non{AGELIN
ot
N
170 m (60 po[MIa]
oston/mn| 4] |« )|
ssalsn | 002076 | Dooes
Intervention &
o 16300 2020 e ale/ol
oo [ 0|2 a4le
e i &) oB% 3 e omss s ess @0 05 o0 eeas w20 w3 e (O
B = o v
50 95,4
:’;“ 120
= o
e 7 : 5
Allergies Bl &3 Feel I “oos
wi Miasd
-
e 2™ J
- g
&, 2 & 100
roncs o= £ H
1"9‘ prs ¥
o
Fefecg) Fc(Sp02) PNId PNIm PNIs Sp02

Sp02 PHI_Felecg) CO2 02 Fo(sp02) Coz_Pil T

5.1.1 Viewing and modifying operation information

’[ Commenté [CA1]: Faute dans texte source

5.1.1 512 5.13
i I] “ P . I The first “Patient” sub-tab shows basic
information from the patient record.
Nom TEST
Nom Usueii The information comes from the consultation.
Prénom Diane 117 ans
el e Staff can modify or adjust this information if
150 | |50 :kg| . .
L i L o S required.
Grp Sang [ Rh - P
oo S i Example: modification of the method of
S| = anaesthesia
BSA|L4S | BMI[22,22
Intervention I
You can modify or add information via the tree
structure. An ope‘ration can be added via the
tree structure or direct entry in the operation
and anaesthesia area.
Anesthésie | fa. I

Framework Document
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5.1.2 View and add vital signs

[Paﬁawlparamé"ﬁl Parsonnal ] The Vital signs sub-tab shows all the values transmitted by biomedical
paramitres physiologiques devices and received by DIANE.
- du 23/84/2@ & @8:59
- au 29/84/20 3 11:e1
SimulateurCoM 11 Regardless of how the software is configured, these values remain visible
- C02e 1 42,3 f . .
= o in this location.
- Fclecg) 1124
:Eg;é;) ; ;‘;'2 Right-clicking this zone allows you to add a score or value manually.
=:FEF HER & 5 3
..02e 1 44,3 | %
o C 47,7 Ajouter une valeur
aEed S Ajouter un score »
.. PICm 1 49,2
- PICS 143
- PNId ;74
- PNIm : 188
- PNIs 1432
PPC 1 62,5 ) _________________ o
5p02 : 85,9 HEIEX
SimulateurcoM 4 N = N
Coze ¢ 31,9 Choix du paramétre ou du groupe : {4 Afficher tous les paramétres
€024 L8 |Gaz carbonique inspiré - coa P
- Fc(ecg) t B4
- Fe(pni) i | COo2 CO2e Unité
--Fc(Sp@2) : 138 | | mmHg -
=rFEF 1.317,3 7‘ S ‘
- 02e 1 84,2 .44 3 <
024 : 47:3 Modifier la date et I'heure |17‘44‘39 = ‘29/04/2020 =
- PICd : 45,2 d'occurrence : [ o Date / Heure actuelle ]
- PICm 1 41,1
PICs i 45,3 ‘ oawoyer ’ «/ Envoyer et Fermer | K Fermer |
- PNId 176
- PNIm : 96 -
PNIs ;131
- PPC ;51,9
.. 5p02 : 95,3
In Example 1, we have chosen to add a C0? value manually. Hovering
with the mouse shows the last 10 values transmitted.

Paramétres physiologiques
- du 85/86/28 5 99:55
- 38U B5/BE/28 & 13:85

SimulateurCOM 11
- (02e 36,1
coz2i : 0,1
~Feclecg) i 98
Fe(pni) : 8@

FcF | Fe(Sp02)
-02e | Fréquence cardiaqu

021 | 80 Bpm enregistre le
Bpm enregistré le
20 Bpm enregistré le
2 Bpm enregistré le
74 Bpm enregistré le
86 Bpm enregistré le

PICm ;

~5p02 | 108 Bpm enregistré le 0 020 - 11:5
Simulat| Diane - Simulateur - Port COM 11
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pml p;raméq.-esl e l The main function of the Vital signs tab is to add the relevant data
to the chart bar.

*aramétres physiologiques
- du ©5/@6/20 3 @9:55

- au @5/e6/2@ a 13:05 In the example below, we have added NIPd.
SimulateurCOM 11 Drag/drop the required data to the white area to the left of the
CO2e : 36,1 bar. Then release.
co2i ;9,1
Fc(ecg) : 98 The NIP group is then added, as well as the default charts.
Fc(pni) : 8@
Fc(Spe2) : 1e8
FcF : 225,6
02e : 45,2
02i 1 49,1 11:55:33
PICd : 43,6 Echelle: 1 heure |
PICm : 42,7 B ] :
p . 48 123
5" |
PNIm 1 102 2
PNIs i8>
PPC : 60,5 vy
Sp02 1 96,2
SimulateurCOM 4
co2e : 30,1
co2i 1 9,3 This chart is explained in detail later in this document.
Fc(ecg) 93
Fc(pni) : 98 Right-clicking data in the bar allows you to delete the element or

i o group (e.g. NIP) and configure how the data is displayed

FcF : 186,5 . ,

oyl P according to the user’s preferences.
02i : 47,8

PICd 1 43,1 © Donnée manuelle

LG RS Mode d'affichage »
PICs : 42,2

PNId : 74 [} Couleur

PNIm : 101 %, Configuration avancée...

PNIs e o |

PPC : 82,5 M Supprimer le groupe

Sp02 1 97,3 M Supprimer I'élément

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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5.1.3 Viewing and modifying staff in charge of the operation

[[Pasent | Paraméves [ Personnels | The Staff sub-tab allows you to enter the staff present for the current
&= PERSONNEL DU JOUR | operation.
/" PERSONNEL DU JOUR ]
Anesthésiste | Staff are given categories identified with different colours.
2

Once the staff members have been selected, the “DAY’S STAFF”
button can be used to assign this team to all operations for the day to
Chiurgien avoid having to enter the same information repeatedly.
+)- SAISIE MANUELLE
Left-clicking the name of the category opens the list of (configured)
staff members. You can select the relevant member of staff. An empty
area in the lower part of the window allows you to enter a health

Infiemier Anesthésiste professional not found in the list.

O Affcher tout |

Left-clicking the name:
@ Changer d'utilisateur

Désigner/Valider
Y Responsable | +/ PERSONNEL DU JOUR
Responsable de ['anesthésie : | e “‘_‘_'_"‘é”’
[anna AnESTH e

Sortir maintenant (termine la présence en cours)

Rentrer maintenant (créé une nouvelle présence)

It is possible to remove a member Valider Fensemble des présences
of staff. In case of an error, for Supprimer fensemble des présences
example, you can delete a staff

member and enter theatre exit

I

information.

The lower section includes a
button for identifying/validating
an anaesthetist in charge.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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5.1.4 Using the shortcut buttons

Under the tab area, there are a series of shortcut buttons. We will only present the buttons common
to all configurations.

Shortcut buttons enable you to access a feature or enter an element rapidly. Shortcut buttons are used
in particular for entering multiple repeated elements (intubation installation, etc.).

-
2. B | @& | e | & | | e
SURVEILLANCE Euinemencs Consutaton prascrotons pande son Documents (0) Confourton prescrotons post. 0 Ade
[ ) | & ]| €] |(1)] | Top) Commentare] | Basnce] | | Evtsiple| ~ 1ére ncs | SgFemeture]| /- ntub] 7 Extub] 3 i 7 oo | FDécampage) | |okeSM Instal| SM induc|| SM Sorte] | S Grffe | SM Amygdales

SHVG]  Dpnan) Nuban || slnce kaudenne | Produts singuns

For full-screen display, you can use the following two buttons:
@ The button to the left allows you to hide the “patient - vital signs - staff” area.
The button to the right hides the tab bar.

B T N P I O P S P B

[ .

aajo

Example screen after using
the two buttons:

sp02 P o) 0102 CerN=a T o T

This button is used to activate/disable alarms.

This button is used to search for a drug.

|

=S 8 &

This button is used to enter an artefact. When this button is clicked, the icon will automatically
move to the entry bar at the current time. It is possible to add a comment. This feature is mainly used
when data are disturbed by an operation and correspond to inconsistent values.

the top button is used to add a bookmark to the entry bar. It is generally used when it is not
possible to add an entry due to time constraints. An icon is automatically added to the entry bar.
Clicking this icon allows you to allocate this element to an entry (events, complications, etc.). You can
then move the item in time once the correct category has been selected.
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5.2 Presentation of tabs

Within the patient record, tabs bre used for navigation (according to the specific configuration). Select [Commenté [CA2]: Mot manquant en fr

the relevant tab (left or right click).

Prénom Sexe  Age

: o
BEe 5| = M. ANGELIN Jean

r— S Tole rods  rodsthéomwe o .
Sallel ) U inconnue 930 170am i 60kg i 65k 4 2076 LENE 8
SURVEILLANCE Euénomen Consutston prescptons pan e son Documents 0 Contqurton prescrgtons o0

3 Prescrptions Ade
7868 (@] ()] Top]| commentare| Baance | vt siole] | 1ere ncs | seremeture] | inun || 7 et o IR E |3 écamoage] | | esM instal| M Induc | SM Sorce | S Grefe | SM Amygdaes|
V| [Dorvan| nuban | sdence laudenne | Poduts snguns |

Wédaments | Balance baudenne | pezomes

e el
j —

+/ PERSONNEL DU JOUR

& ANESTH Amns

Chinrgen

i e
: ALk -

Sp02 PNI_Fc{ecg) CO2 02 I Fc(Sp02) CO2 PNI | EVA Glasgow Fe(ecg) Fc(Sp02) PNId PNIm PNIs Sp02
1 \ Mom Prénom Sexe Age Localisation  UF Jour Taille Poids Poids théorique  BMI
BEs 5|2 M. ANGELIN Jean ofri & sions B salel 2 UF inconnue B0 N1om @ekg @esg 4207 L= A
=] | [E] | & | FE | = | & )
Evinements Consuaton srescrotons Pln de son Documents (0) Confiuraton prescrtions post.00 ade
7[5 8 (] @] [ Top) | commentare] Bance| | | et soke][ 1ére s | |21t 7 Eub [y (L 3| -] [¥evéchmoage] | [sksm nsta] sM induc| s Sorte ] sM Grefe || sm Amvodaks|

[sMvG] | [Dprian] | Nuban | Batince iqudenne]  Produts sanguns|

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

D
0
N
D
5
D

N ope

Lo il

Framework Document Page :29/ 85




ATV TATAW, 1V

Référence

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

&
5
(@]
)

5.2.1 Monitoring tab

The monitoring tab allows the user to document the record during the operation. The following
sections will cover the three main bars:

= =] I 5] | 4 53] | | * & | @

SURVEILLANCE Evénements Consutation Prescrtions Pln de son Documents (0) Configuration Prescrptions Post-0p Ade
[)[6][ 8] ®)] (@] [ Top] [ commentare|[Bamnce | | [Evt smole][ \1ére ncs [/ Intub) [ % Extub) , 4Packng Pose (] [% |¥-Décampage| | |k SM Instal || SM Induc] [ SM Sortie ]| SM Greffe || SM Amygdales|
sMVG] | [Dervan) ‘Balance iquidienne [ Produts sanguns|

X Médicaments / Balance liquidienne l Personnels l
Patien | puvmices | Puroas
Non{ANGELIV 5.2.1.1
ot
rion
70 e [60
Goseen/an
] o]l 5.2.1.2
Intervention b
. 1630 2020 3
09:57:21 F. LRC()
ARESEAE ] S O 0915 09:20 09:25 09:30 09:35 09:40 09:45 09:50 ooff] 1000 10:05 10:10 10:15 fr= >
o [so0 1 o
os |55,
& s
122 120 B —
orim ; 7l
= 5 H i = o
Allerg P ol s 3 4
2 RN |
s
= e
71~ || 50
o \.’\_/"\,\/\ ‘/v/\/\ (‘”‘\ i A
eSS lsa2 2 8
Chronos. P2 e | U \/ ’\\ < i
o PR
Sp02 PHI _Fcfecg) C02 02 | Fc(Sp02) €02 PHI | EVA Glasgow | Fc{ecg) Fe(Sp02) PHId PNIm PNIs Sp02

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

Framework Document BOW MEDIC Page :30/ 85




—
I T
I T
I T
N~
e

4
2
b

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

Référence

§|

5.2.1.1 Drug and staff bar

The “Drug/Fluid balance” bar allows you to enter the administration of productions and the patient’s fluid

balance.

Medcaments  Batance baudenne | personnet |

Current time

Clicking the drug/fluid balance area brings up a drop-down menu from which you can select the relevant

item:

Médicaments / Balance liquidienne | Personnels

Fermer le menu

BALANCELIQUIDENNE >
MEDICAMENTS B
PRODUITS SANGUINS. »
Prescriptions »

Aide

Below is an example of a drug selection via the drop-down menu.

=&)s)=®)]

Commentare | Baance|

Evt smple ||+ 1ére incis| | Qe Fermeture ||

% &xtub)|, 4Packing Pose| ([ ,Packng Retrat -

o¢ || ¥ Déchmpage | | [k SM Instal] [ SM Induc|[ sM sc

SMVG Batance lquidienne || Produts sanguns vl
Erveg b ‘ Médicaments / Balance liquidienne | person ANESTHLOCAUX Articaine adrénalinée
oy ANTALGIQUES » Bupivacaine (Marcaine) T
. =) ANTIBIOTIQUES »  Bupivacaine (Marcaine) + Sufentany! Bupi 0,625mg/mi + Suf 0.25g/ml
HomANGEEI ANTICOAGULANTS »|  Bupivacaine (Marcaine) adrénalinée Bupi 0,625mg/mi + Suf 0.25g/mi + Clonidine
Nom Mari. | ANTIDIABETIQUES » Divers anesth locaux > Bupi 0,625mg/mi + Suf 0,3ug/ml
PrénomJean S4ans ANTIDOTES *| Levobupivacaine (Chirocaine) Bupi 0,625mg/mi + Suf 0,5ug/ml
170 lm 60 kg r / Fermer le menu ANTIFONGIQUES » Lévobupivacaine (Chirocaine) + Sufentanyl » Bupi 1,25mg/ml + Suf 0,125ug/ml
coson/fn| | 4= BALANCELIQUDIENNE » ANTI IQUE » L adrénalinée Bupi 1,25mg/ml + Suf 0,25ug/ml —
(B > MEDICAMENTS T Y drénal Bupi 1,25mg/mi + Suf 0,Spg/ml
= PRODUITS SANGUINS » ANTIVIRAUX » Mépivacaine (Carbocaine) Bupi mg/ml + Suf 0,25ug/ml
BSALES | BM[20,76 | | saie e ,| caroovasc | Oxybuprocaine 1,6mg/04mi Bupi Img/mi + Suf 0 4ug/ml
" Intervention | ] CORTICOIDES » Ropivacaine (Naropéine) Bupi Tmg/ml + Suf 0,5ug/ml
Aide CURARES » Ropivacaine + Sufentanyl » Bupi 2,5mg/mi + Suf 0,25g/ml
GAZ ET HALOGENES » Bipivacaine HB infiltration Bupi 2,5mg/ml + Suf 0,5ug/ml ™~
;“:ﬂl: ;m 200 GESTION » Bupi 3,75mg/ml + Suf 0,25ug/ml |
— T e 0925 09/  HORMONOTHERAPIE *| Clorotékal Bupi 3,75mg/mi + Suf 0 Sug/mi 5
PN 15902 i HYPNOTIQUES Ld xylocaine naphazolinée Bupi 6,25mg/ml + Suf 0,5ug/ml
:::; 95,6 » Lido 0,3% + Bupi 0,08% + Suf 0,25ug
128 IONS »
Fox LIVRET THERAPEUTIQUE > m 7\
Allergies s |prid NEURO L4
74 N -~
NUTRTION PARENTERALE  » V, 78 _JH/ SIEPNIBAR i L_‘ N
OBSTETRICAUX »
T —— PNEUMO »
= SCLEROSANTS »
(4’14!,3 o= \/\f\ /1 SOLUTES » ﬂ /\/\/\ i
Shronos Raan == \/ VASODILATATEURS » \J M ,\/
Foz o 7~ GASTROENTERO »
e —— NUTRITION ENTERALE. »
Sp02 PNI_Fc(ecg) CO2 02 e , L.co2 pn1 EVA Glasgow | Feleco)Felsi
AUTRE ...
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When selecting a product, you can potentially modify the route of administration, the [posology! the /[ Commenté [CA3]: Faute de frappe en fr

unit and the time of occurrence.

Acétylsalicylate de DL-Lysine (Aspégic) -Medcnent Fosoges
5 veicweis :
5 A GESIoUES w
Aterany 4]
IVD » At Gooter) Fosooge  unté
e el
- Rémfentany Lo NEM
Autre posologie... Nt () Concentaton  unis
s 658
ANESTH LOCAUX —
FALGIQUES Conversion en fonction
o ATEOTIRS du poids du paient
RTICOAGATS
i — .
o aimwores
v EvormGIEs A Modfr heurs acourrence ;
(5 ANTIHISTAMINIQUES » = /7'
i [17:20:58 2] fossosrzo20 2

) QURARES
% GAZETHALOGENES
(Affentany!

[ % Amuer

O Afficher Ia liste compléte:

Example “Drug/Fluid balance” bar after entry.

(Hiedieaents | Balance liuidienne ‘ Personnels ‘

DIURESE 75ml 75 ml SONDE
OXYGENE(02) | —

Injections with automatic syringes can be entered manually or retrieved automatically: A
progression bar is used to show continuous injections. This is synchronised with the time bar.
When the flow rate changes or is stopped, the colour of the bar representing the previous flow
rate also changes.

You can enter an automatic syringe drug without specifying a concentration, in which case the
volume injected will be calculated automatically.

Ventilator injections: These work in the same way as automatic syringe injections, although they
have a different colour and no total is indicated.

Flash injections: These are product entries/exits. These injections are depicted by their posology.

| 2 22— s |
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To the right of the “Drug/Fluid balance” bar, you can view and modify information in the “Staff” sub-
tab.

Medicaments / Batance luidienne | Personnels

SYSTEM Diane: B = =

SAISIE MANUELLE

e T

ANESTH Ana

Right-clicking in this area allows you to manage staff movements and add a member of staff from a
preconfigured list or manually.

Annuler

Gérer le mouvement des anesthésistes

Gérer le mouvement des chirurgiens

Gérer le mouvement des infirmiers anesthésistes
Gérer le mouvement des autres personnels médicaux
Gérer le mouvement des sages-femmes

Gérer le mouvement des anesthésistes réanimateur

Clicking on a present member of staff:

Annuler

Sortir maintenant
Sortir 3 I'heure indiquée

Annuler sortie

Valider ‘

Supprimer

You can modify the on-duty time range for a member of staff by holding down the cursor and moving the
mouse.

| 2 22— s |
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5.2.1.2 Entry bar
The entry bar allows you to document the operation as well as events/complications and entries

associated with the operation.

5.2.1.2.1 Presentation and use of the entry bar

Clicking the bar brings up a drop-down menu allowing you to organise the various categories.

Fermer le menu
@ Evénements 4
W Environnements Patient »
= Saisie Multiple »
! Complications »

Médicaments
Balance Liquidienne

Produits Sanguins

Saisies Avancées »
® Commentaires...
O Consommables 4
Donnée Manuelle
’ Paramétres Ventilation

Example of entry using drop-down menu:

R
pRties Fermer le menu o
SSPI Sortie
o | Anesthesie ' E
e B Environnements Patient > péri s ardio R), culstoire, Tonicardisques  » | .
Echelle: 15 mirutt = Saisie Multiple b Actes post-anesthésiques b Divers ¥ Glycémie capillaire 10
! Complications M Alimentation et Hydratation ¥ Drainage pleural v Soins Kiné o
Meédicaments () Artéfact monitorage *  Endoscopie en dehors de I'acte d'intubation ¥ Visite diététicien
Balance Liquidienne Cancérologie »  Examens complémentaires r
Produits Sanguins Chirurgie H  GazDuSang (GDS) v |
Saisies Avancées Bl e Hi Drjgenaihéapeventl X \ P
e Imagerie » Prélevement >
e M| Reanmamion »  Pression intracrinienne >
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Entry at a specific time, click on the relevant time, then
drop-down menu.

Saisies .

Entry in real time, click on the left part, then drop-down menu.

Clicking an entry already present in the bar allows you to add a comment, change the time, or delete
the item.

Anesthésie Locale (AL) de glotte

*

Ajouter un commentaire (associé a I'événement)...
Modifier

Supprimer

= Il

Fermer le menu

An item can also be moved by dragging/dropping the relevant item.

A

Saises <“—>

A confirmation window opens to validate the changed event time.
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5.2.1.2.2 Different types of entry

To complete the presentation of the entry bar, it is important to understand the function of the
various categories present.

- Events: This section includes events that are associated with anaesthesia (induction,
intubation, etc.) and surgery (first incision, clamping, etc.). Events are marked with ® .
Entering events is simple. This involves navigating in the drop-down menu. Move the cursor to
Events then slide to the event you wish to enter. Only the last item of each branch will be
saved.

- Patient environments: You can insert all elements concerning the patient such as position,
ventilation type, venous access type, etc. Patient environments are marked with ll where the
patient position is entered. Entering patient environments is the same as entering events.

- Complications: All complications, whether allergic, cardiovascular etc. can be inserted.
Complications are marked with !. Complications added during the operation are automatically
included when scheduling the patient’s next operation. Entering complications is the same as
entering events.

- Consumables: You can indicate all consumables used during the operation, such as
compresses, needles, probes, etc. Consumables are marked with [. Entering consumables is
the same as entering events, although the last two items will be recorded rather than just the
last item.

- You can insert an event, a patient environment, a complication or a consumable not found in
the lists set up by your unit, your theatre, your room, etc. but that has been created in your
hospital’s configuration by clicking Other choice.

Note: All these lists are fully configurable by your site administrator. They are configured by unit,
by theatre and by room.

Note: It is possible to configure automatic event entries in the configuration tool during record
opening/closing phases (arrival in OT, discharge from OT, arrival in RR, discharge from RR, return
to OT, etc.) from the section “Automatic events during record opening/closing” under the Visual
settings tab.
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Multiple entries: Multiple entries are particularly useful at certain key moments of anaesthesia
(patient arrival, induction, recovery in the patient’s room).

They are needed for many entries, or for short-term operations where all entry elements can be
configured, with the possibility to tick a box to add predefined elements without leaving the
current multiple entry window, or for drug administration protocols.

They can be entered retrospectively to the event in question and help save time, as all differences
in time between elements entered are governed by a protocol, although they can always be
modified in real time by users.

In the shortcut menu, move the cursor to Multiple Entry then slide to the multiple entry you
require. Once you have selected the multiple entry, you must complete it according to your
requirements.

T = B
-y

| |Arrivée du patient - Début de prise | [niqe o [ [17:31:28 (o) [Heweachiele
M Installation [nstatlation sur table ] |t (15228 2 |[Hewre actuele |
4 Position PosﬁonDécubiando(sal-Brasen(‘ ‘V ‘ T i 55 ‘17:32:28 5 [Hu.naﬂudeﬂ
[ Réchauffement [Couvermremauffanteéa-rpulsé | Unique 4 H, e [17:33:28 [mm”\
l v oK H + OK et poursuivre avec... I T l K Annuler “ ¥ Annuler e..
[ Conserver cette saisie multiple 17:31:28 Touche Ctrl : décale lhoraire de litem choisi et les suivants. |

Example: For patient arrival, we can modify the time via drag-drop.

Holding down the CTRL button on the keyboard allows you to move the times located under the
element selected while maintaining the gaps between the different lines.

E HES
B ¢ '
& Anesthésie Arrivée du patient - Début de prise | \ - 11:00:00 & | [Hewe actuele ||

| & Installation [nstalation sur table [ {11:21:00 2 || Hewe actuele |
Position |Position Décubitus dorsal - Bras en | e 11:21:00 = | Heure actuelle |
[ Réchauffement |Couverture chauffante 3 air pulsé | e [11:22:00 "% |[Hewre actuele ”
|
[ v o ” + OK et poursuivre avec... I e l K Annuler ” ¥ Annuler et choisir ce
[ Conserver cette saisie multiple 11:00:00 Touche Ctl:décale Moraire de item chosi etes suvants. |

A multiple entry can be followed by other multiple entries in order to ‘follow on’ several entries. (“OK
and follow with” button), or not carry out the entry and select a different entry (“Cancel and replace
with” button). If a button is greyed out, your settings do not allow you to choose an alternative/follow-
on entry.
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- Advanced entries and timers

Advanced entries allow you to enter scores (e.g. Glasgow) or typical procedures such as ‘adult care’ or
‘patient environment’.

In the shortcut menu, move the cursor to Scores then slide to the score you require. A Score entry
window opens. Enter all the fields for the score so that a value is shown then click OK to confirm your
entry.

B EIEX 3
Glasaow Houvel enregistrement

S por +Dane SYSTEM Invalide Saises E
Oate docaurence 1ee/0m 4] (092 |4 _—

«—

‘ . . 23
O sontet oy S b The score can be identified by the *
o ) O Orientée & s douleur(s)
O Al demande(s) OC" = ) gw,.,.::a icon.
CRR R O Incompréhensile(2) O Décérébration(2)
Oersty e e

Normal entries are identified by the
different icon shapes.

When a score is entered, it is displayed in
the relevant area of the Vital Signs tab. As
with other vital signs, the result of a score
8 imprimer [ vo | ®%m=]| cantherefore beinsertedinthe chartarea
" in order to track its evolution.

You can then move the mouse over each one to view them. When you position the mouse over an
entry, two buttons appear: modify the entry in case of error or carry out a new entry using current
values.

This enables you to save time when making entries by retrieving elements already entered and noting
only changes between two entries.

| 2 22— s |
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Some entries are associated with a timer (automatic). This timer is visible in two ways:

- Theicon representing the entry flashes (green box)

- Inthe lower left part of the screen (under the “patient - vital signs - staff area”), the timer
will be shown:

Pte
44,4
102i

—Chronos——————————— —Chronos

e

Ajouter un chronomeétre... 4

 — Fermer le menu
ant I'évén!

Right-clicking allows you to add other (manual) timers to this area.

There are two types of timer: automatic configurable timers associated
with an event or entry, with or without alert, and manual timers.
Automatic timers are characterised by three elements: name, starting

(eSS ] conditions and stopping conditions.
Nom du Chvono {Ghnonie |

Avertissement tous les [{li:00:00 : ) . L i .
Manual timers: Right-clicking the Timers area, in the lower left part of
Y By Y ey W the Monitoring tab, s.hows a. menu allowing you to Start E.l nf_'w timer
Délcer e arser ou dterleschams pou séeconnerMeure dseée: manually. The New Timer window opens so that you can indicate the

----------- L timer name and time interval between Warnings if you need your timer
™ /7 - = = .

= —— = to generate warnings.

[ @ réinitialiser ] [ Vo | [ % amier

O Arréter les avertissements

Right-clicking a manual timer opens a menu that allows you to Stop or
Start the timer and configure the time interval between warnings.
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- Apatient’s fluid balance can be accessed via the shortcut button: Balance iquidienne ,

or by clicking the entry or drug bars.

Fermer le menu Sonde urétérale | Saisie du niveau... |
| BALANCE LIQUIDIENNE | SONDE URETERALE 4 Oml
MEDICAMENTS > Autre posologie... 50 ml
100 ml
PRODUITS SANGUINS » —
Prescriptions » 200 ml
Aide 250 ml
300 ml
350 ml
400 ml
450 ml
500 ml
Autre ml

Two methods are possible for the fluid balance:

- Enter the quantities (e.g. 200 ml x 2). In the bar, the chart will show each report and the total
(to the left).

Médicaments / Balance liquidienne | Personnels

SONDE URETERAL{ 400 ml ] 200 ml SONDE URETERALE 200 ml SONDE URETERALE

4 A SR

- Enter level: the nursing assistant does not report the quantity, but the level of the container.
Selecting the option “Enter level” opens the entry window and indicates the previous level of
400 ml. The new level is identified as 500 ml, i.e. a report of an additional 100 ml. (it is possible
to add a comment and return the container reading to zero).

_ saisiededonnées manuelles | X |

Sonde urétérale

o r Remise a zéro 2 2 - .
‘500| ‘ O S . Précédent niveau : 400 ml
Commentaire

[ + Vvalider “ K Annuler |

I
I e
FOR-EN14-02 Intraoperative | )

OR-EN14-0 ntraoperative
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- Ventilation settings: If your ventilator does not have a R$232, local HL7 or network HI7 port for
automatically retrieving settings, you can enter these ventilation settings manually.

In the shortcut menu, move the cursor to Ventilation settings. A Ventilation settings window
opens. Enter the various elements of the ventilation settings using the relevant drop-down menus
(Ventilation, VT, F, i/e, fi02, Peep, pressure). The date and time of occurrence can be modified.
Click OK to confirm your entry.

Manual data: If your biomedical monitor does not have a R$232, local HL7 or network HI7 port
for automatically retrieving data, you can enter these data manually.

In the shortcut menu, move the cursor to Manual data. A Manual data entry window opens. Select
the parameter or group of parameters you wish to enter manually using the drop-down list. You
must then complete the various fields depending on the previously chosen parameter. The date
and time of occurrence can be modified.

- Comments: In the shortcut menu, move the cursor to Comments. A comment entry window
opens. Write in the relevant area. Comments are marked with 3 in the marker line. These
comments can only contain up to 250 characters.
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5.2.1.3 Constants bar

As a reminder, chapter 5.1.2 showed how to add parameters to the constant bar (from the Vitals
sub-tab on the left).

Right-clicking the parameter shown allows you to modify the display mode and colour or use an
advanced configuration.

mar. 16 jun 2020 Q _Qlg(o]
14:18:09 s
Grr gy Q1335 13:40 13:45 13:50 13:55 14:00 14:05 14:10 14:15 14:20 14:25 14:30 sl 1440©
57 |ses T 1 T 1 I I T T = N
g ot attttrttt
Bo e R A {th I
107 Mode d'affichage » £ 2 5
B I Coutewr ﬂ a8 z I -
9, Configuration avancée... ! His B8,
W Supprimerle groupe
Fdes) | ] Supprimer I'élément 150
95 -
oo ARV 4 ) 0| £
44,5 N = s /\\ i B
Foz ] o
s0

There are five display modes:

Aucun
® Courbe - None
. - Curve
Points .
- Points
Fléches - Areas
- - Arrows (depending on type of data
Aire (dep gontyp )
. Table mode is an additional display mode and allows
Tabulaires 0de IS play
E a numerical line to be shown.
124 121 128 124 133
102 100 96 93 106
7177 72 76 72
29 76 91 59 42

Cox Jlme ]

Colours are selected via a predefined palette with the
option of choosing customised colours.
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Configuration du paramétre
Hode daffichage Echelle | Sources
7/ © Graphaue ces
® limitée & :
O Tabulair . .
% O oo +Taare g = = . Advanced configuration allows
L Sopeetin = A . . . .
Tvpe de graphiaue = (Cotasonm Toromaios for greater diversity or precision
7~ OcCoube [__ 4 [ifomators] .
@ Ot B 20 sies| | O Manuelle ‘ Tipe in how charts appear.
+°% O Points [ Non définite) 7
il © Fiéches i L] d e
| Police Tabulaire L. ' . .
fles— [ | This document will not cover all
. » Aty 5 “InfoH “Infolo: . . .
| Exiion |0 e © ingéi © insés possibilities in detail.
PNIs | PNIm | Pid | PNI O valeur : O Valewr :
Apparence. . b
Coueur  Epaisseur gmme D e Unité:
= & || [oow0z0s — [Towes B mar. 16 juin 2020
egenies [t 14:33:35
ke [ Affcher une bule dinformation Echelle: 1 heure
O Légender toutes les valeurs PNI Sp02
O selection inteligente des légendes : L Stnepaute 91 96,1
= RO [ Afficher les valeurs | PNIs 1 )
o e (—— —— [125 ‘
Taile de la police des égendes : (114 . e ——— [PNIm ‘
Options de courbe supplémentaires ] Affcher une aie de répartiton des valeurs min /max 103 | [
00 Afficher un poit sur chaque valeur reque ORé ébut de a période affichée PNId ‘ |
© Répartiton des valeurs sur une durée de :[60 | minutes |71
© Afficher toutes les valeurs recues - Courbe de la valeur moyenne
O Imposer un espace minimal entre chaque valeur de : [10]px [ Afficher une courbe représentant la valeur moyenne
O Moyenne des valeurs depuis le début de la période affichée
2 Appliquer les options & tous les paramétres du groupe si possble © Moyenne des valewrs sur une durée de : (60 | minutes
O Appliquer automatiquement & -
L P
igmlowl v o Ixmuulmmdol

Finally, the cog icon in the entry bar allows you to modify other display elements, add events to the
chart etc.

- Curarisation

Diurése Afficher les heures
Début artéfact ECG

4] Afficher uniquement les paramétres requs

e | Réafficher tous les éléments supprimés

Commentaires |
(+)- Complcations Affichage tabulaire >
- Consommables | "

‘ I Modifier la couleur de fond

i Environnements Patient

i) Evénements. 2 - -
ety o PP tous les config
Mouvement Personnel .

Paramétres Ventlation [ Modifier le nombre de colonnes
) Prélévements -
Prodits Sanguins B Modifier le nombre de lignes
Saisie Mulf -
e Ttk ~ Largeur automatique des colonnes

Saisies Avancées

Définir la largeur manuelle des colonnes

Evénements...
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5.2.2 Eventstab

The Events tab allows you to access all event, alarm and drug entries, including fluid balance and blood
products.

It acts as a ‘black box’ for verification via a simplified list. It is useful for ensuring that an element is
entered correctly if the user cannot see this elsewhere.

You can sort the list of events, drugs and alarms by clicking the column headers in the window.

Wodtarun evénemert Suporoer evinement) | (Wodrun médiarmer] Supproer i midament]

i T | s [ caoon | s T e [T
e e e e o
pr— Tmro ] poso | unks | concen | uneéc | miocaamence | tiem | rsace | o [unwer.| satte | sasmr Commentare
Sam e D e it (e ey (1 Tt 11 ap ey W
it e o i T ek lodas i oicw | o | | somem
R T o e A me
TN W WE ARTWC R AmTME
BTy At B R A e
o : e Lo s e leyeanm S ameme
e o] s T T T e e AR
e R nl ey o [ o o oo el
- Events diary

This contains the list of all events (Events, Patient environments, Complications, Consumables,
Comments and Ventilation settings) with times of occurrence and entry.

These events appear in decreasing order, with the most recent event always at the top of the events
diary.

| Neotrachéal | When you click an entry, a menu allows you
[ to delete the event or change the time at
which it occurred. A confirmation message
prompts you to confirm each modification or
Supprimer deletion.

Ajouter un commentaire (associ€ a |'événement]...

Modifier

Fermer le menu ‘

Note: If the entry was made during a previous session, you can no longer modify or delete it.
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e Alarms diary

This contains the list of alarms transmitted by biomedical devices with their start and end times. Over
500 alarms emitted by biomedical devices linked with DIANE via the R$232 connection are recognised.
These alarms appear in decreasing order, with the most recent alarm triggered always at the top of
the alarms diary.

Note: Alarms cannot be modified or deleted.

e Drugs diary

This shows the list of all drugs (drugs, fluid balance and blood products) entered for the operation.
These drugs appear in decreasing order, with the most recent drug injected always at the top of the
drugs diary.

Clicking one of the drugs brings up a menu allowing you to delete the drug, modify its time of injection
or stop the speed when the selected drug is given as a continuous injection. A confirmation message
prompts you to confirm each modification or deletion.

Note: If this drug was entered during a previous session, you can no longer modify or delete it.
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5.2.3 Post-op medication order tab

This tab is used by doctors to prescribe drugs to be administered to patients and forms the basis of the
care plan. It looks as follows. As various configurations are possible, the screen grab below may not
correspond to what you see on your screen. Nevertheless, the features remain the same.
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s evnepens contaton viecms oo 0 cotran oo crtaen
i Sevon
e —— —
= [~ i 8]
e 205 0 K | — ]
2 SCB(WS) ¥ il
O*x Pertusions ©0 * Rempissage vasculire. O *x ‘Médicaments dérivés du sang
Ox Amines. O *x v O *x Alimentation
Ox Antalgiques o0 *x Per-0s. (+3'3 Almentation entérale
Ox ‘Sédation] Analgésie/ Curarisation ©*x Médicaments 3 autre mode d'adminstration ©* ‘Survaliomca
Ox Antibiotiques. ox Aérosols. Ox Dwers.
©* Anticoagulants ox Paramtres ventlatoires ox Parachnique
©x Protocoies ©x e ©x Thérapeutique
©* Isolement / Précautions

5.2.3.1 Medication order tab - top area

At the top of the tab there is a bar with useful information.

| The calorie to nitrogen ratio shows the total per

| Prescription en cours day and per kilo.

Calories (/24h) : - KCal (- KCal/Kg)

Azote (/24h) : - g (1g/- KCal)
Prix estime : €0,10

The pencil icon allows you to use the medication
orders window via four options:

, ‘ vidahk -
Charger une prescription (Ajout) »
Charger une prescription (Remplace) H]

Arréter toutes les prescriptions

Annuler les modifications en cours

=
I

Framework Document

Lo il

Load a medication order (add) Add one
or more protocols.

Load a medication order (replace)
Allows one or more protocols to be
replaced before a medication order is
signed.

Stop all (unsigned) medication orders
Allows you to keep medication orders
and mark them as stopped.

Cancel unsaved changes.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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Rapport de la base de médicament : This area summarises all interactions associated

:a:jdo:?fﬂ:()s) With Furrent medication. orders: drug
interactions, redundancies, allergies,
pathologies and dosages ‘to be verified’. This
information is taken from the configured drug
database. Clicking this area opens the detailed
report from the database.

5.2.3.1.1 Signing medication orders

The signature box allows medication orders to

P -] be signed by entering the doctor’s ID and
e | I ider password.
Spopleebti o Depending on how the software is set up, a

second signature by a senior doctor may be
required (if the first signature is that of a junior
doctor and requires validation).

Signé par SYSTEM Diane
le 21/04/2020 a 13:05:54

When a doctor changes tabs without signing

0 La prescription du jour a été modifide. the medication order(s), a warning message is
D e e SR e shown so the medication order can be signed
or not.
‘ Signer la presaription ; l Ne pas signer la prescription

47.5.19665

Visual D | RANE

Use marave 0 BOW MEDICAL
4.7.5.19890

Prescription modifiée

Par ANESTH Luc le 03/06/2020 3 16:20:59

Note: If medication orders are not signed, the care plan will not be updated.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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5.2.3.1.2 Interaction report

This area summarises all interactions associated with current medication orders: drug interactions,
redundancies, allergies, pathologies and dosages ‘to be verified’.

This information is taken from the configured drug database (Vidal, BCB, etc.).

Clicking this area opens the detailed report.

’ Rapport de la base de médicament :
| 7 IPC(s)

Colour key:

Red: Allergy alerts.
: Dosage, interaction, contraindication and pathology alerts.
Black: Redundancies and precautions for use.

5.2.3.2 Medication order area

A large proportion of medication orders are for ‘products’. This means everything that is administered
to a patient: antibiotics, glucose or vitamin supplements, expanders, etc. These products can be
prescribed in various forms and with various routes of administration (oral, injection, etc.), with or
without infusion, with or without dilution...

The product medication order entry form is therefore more complicated than the others as it must
cover all eventualities while ensuring the data is structured so that the care plan is completed correctly
when the doctor signs the medication order. It must therefore be possible to prescribe an oral tablet,
or a dilution of several products in an infusion.

| =] B & & | | o & | e
Evénements Consutation Prescriptions Pln de son Documents (0) Configuration Prescrotions Post-0p Ade

e o e — | [T : (8]

Galres (/24h) : -KGal (- KCalKo) B stermations e W prescri

Azote (/24h) : -9 (19/- KCal) — 1

#] (oo v

O x Perfusions ©x Remplissage vasculaire O *x Produits dérivés du sang

O*x Amines O * v O *x Afmentation

O * Antalgiques O * per-0s O * Surveilance

O * ‘Sédation/ Analgésie/ Curarisation O * Médicaments a autre mode d'administration O * Alimentation entérale

© % Antibiotiques O x Aérosols O * ¥iné

O * Anticoagulants. o x Paramétres Ventilatoires O * Isolement

o * Insuine ©* R O * Consignes Particuéeres

O * Protocoles O x Mo O * Surveilance

O *x Autres suveillances. (+3% Echanges plasmatiques O * Biologie/ Bactériologie

O * on défin(e) O x Imagerie

O * MNon défini(e)

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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A drug product medication order includes:
- One or more products (in the case of a dilution)
- A dosage per product corresponding to a quantity ‘per administration’. In the case of an
infusion, this is the quantity ‘per container’ (bag or syringe).
- Aroute of administration
- Aflow rate and/or duration of infusion if applicable
- Aschedule

To enter this information, the medication order editor has three areas.
In these areas, hovering over most icons and fields brings up guidance on their content.

5.2.3.2.1 Using Favourites

*

Left-clicking this button brings up a menu allowing you to choose from any favourites below:

(+ B2

Morp : 1 unité 1x/j |
O+
Clicking an entry in the menu automatically enters the favourite in the medication order area.
O x Perfusions <
[1|Morp : 1 unité 1x/j I»

Click the line to modify the medication order generated by the favourite. This opens a prescription
window set up when the favourite was created.

NB: Right-clicking this button allows you to sort entries in a medication order area according to
four criteria:

+B 5

Dol Trier par nom

Trier par catégorie

(~ ]~

|~

|Tra

L

Trier par voie

Trier par chronologie

.
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5.2.3.2.2 Medication order assistance

Hovering over this icon shows patient information your key users think is relevant for helping you
when issuing a medication order.
You see:

O % Antibiotiques @’
T|Cﬁndamycine : 300 mg; Voie orale 1x/j I.

3Ii;n E/S (09/06 07h00-10/06 06h59): Entrée(s): 0 ml / Sortie(s): 0 ml / Total: 0 ml
CLINDAMYCINE 300 MG (DALACINE), GELULE
- Derniére occurrence réalisée : 17h27 |

You can access:
o Fluid balance
o Latest care plan occurrences
o Scores
o Vital signs and lab results.

5.2.3.2.3 Temporarily change default schedule

[+ B'S Perfusions <

To change the default schedule of a specific zone temporarily, double-click the header in the
medication order area.

Configuration générale | Filtres | Informations d'historique du dossier

Champ de prescription Diane

Paramétres ventilatoires

Type de tri pour Faffichage
© Aucun
O Alphabétique
O Catégorie [ Masquer la zone de planification
O voie
O Chronologie de saisie

Planification par défaut

| X fois par

Durée de planification (en jours) par défaut
K [ Durée non définie

v OK ¥ Annuler

This window allows you to change the default medication order process until DIANE is next
restarted. The default process is mentioned as these changes do not change the schedules
previously saved as favourites.

I

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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In the bottom area, you can define the schedule you want:
o Xtimes per

Manual

One time only

X times every

X times in

Continuously

O O O O O

For the schedule duration, enter the relevant number of days, except for One time only schedules.

If you select ‘Undefined duration’, the prescriber may limit the duration of the medication order
(or not).

Commentaire || - " Valider la prescription o

Rapport de la base de médicament

ANALYSE
Analyse d'ordonnance
Synthése date : 04/06/2020
Base VIDAL version 2020.5.0, données du 21/04/2020

Posologie (1) Alertes de sévérité maximale

Aucune alerte de sévérité maximale n'a été déclenchée

Rappel du dossier

Sexe féminin 40ans (01/02/1980) 160 cm 50 kg
0 Allergie 0 Pathologies
O Grossesse /

Allaitement /
Procréation (3)

VIDAL Sécurisation 2020.5.0 C€ Instructions d'utilisation

Effets indésirables
(137)

@ Mises en garde
(39)

Surveillances (6)

I ——— ]
I e
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5.2.3.2.4 Prescribing costly drugs

DIANE takes into account the notion of costly drugs.

v

Taille : 185 cms

[trise* |+ Poids : 85Kgs

lmsel l contenant
et A
03 = dilution

{ testLES J ,Q
&2 TRISENOX 1mg-1ml AMP 10m| PERF-IV-Chy [—Contenantvolumique ——————
Posologie par administration [ Posologie par jour E

S N [ o 8

When you select your product, as shown above, an ‘LES’ logo appears next to products included in
the list of costly drugs (i.e. reimbursed under certain conditions).

— Taille : 185 cms
xsl 4 | Poids : 85 Kgs
TRISENOX 1mg-1ml AMP 10m| PERF-IV-Chy contenant
et A
10 mg/10 mijampoule dilution 1mg/m
[—Contenant valumique

Posologie par administration ﬁ Posologie par jour

I

~Dbit de Ja perfusion

| -
[ |fmicog ‘_|;:,92 i:"“ [ Débitlibre
o Détais ¥

R |

[0 We pas remplacer jsubstituer

Total par jour utilisé pour fanalyse de la BdM: 10 mg

Durée d'administration &
O2h O12h Osh O6h Osh O3h O2h Oth O3omn @autre: [ |

O Débit continu (durée et dilution non définies)

[r—— Ala demande
Woie |intraveineuse (en perfusion) @ O
Lol fenp ) | L] Apparts par e patient

Planification &

e ) 1 n
1 ||foispar 7| jour(s) |
‘ ‘l | ‘ | e Condition |
[ Heure non définie C i
DatefHeure de début  [95:58 |[07/03/2019 [ | [ Beman |
[ Preciser une durés
[ © pendant[1 | [jous) 4 O Jusqu |o8foz/m1s | ‘
07-03-2019 07-03-2019 08-03-2019 08-03-2019

10:00 1200 14:.00 16:00 18.00 20:00 22.00 00:00 02:00 04.00 08:.00 10:00

Remarques
* du pharmacien

Framework Document

BOW MEDICAL Page :53/85




Référence

N~
e

)
I>
<
v)
>,
al
i
)
0
T
)

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

O ¥ A\ W V| YVt | S —

&
=l
O
|

When you select a drug included in this list (1), a red logo appears (2) in addition to the “Add
information... " button ( 3).

LES logo colour key:

This means that the indication for this costly drug has not been completed:

Click on the “Add information...” button (see: Choosing the indication
code).
Red

This can also mean that the drug is not eligible for reimbursement.

€ This means that you have correctly validated the indication for this costly
Blue drug but the reimbursement status is unknown.
& This means that you have correctly validated the indication for this costly
drug and it will be reimbursed.
Green

5.2.3.2.5 Visual medication order code

As you can see on this screen grab, the normal colour for a medication order is black (dark blue
indicates a clickable link).

Autres (non configurées)

] |Bio_Bilan simple : 1x/j

1 Bilan simple : TP, TCA ’
Autres examens : hhh

|_|Bilan urgent : Non

1Surveillance ak 200 Evodial : ttes les 2h D
" |Prescription EER sur AK 200 filtre Evodial (hépariné) : 1x/j

1|Branchement simultané avec: . o[
| |Durée : 3

The black lines under the tests shown below are context-sensitive. These are tests in the form of
advanced entries and each line represents an advanced entry field completed by the prescriber.

When the medication order is signed, the red bar turns green.

I e ————————
I N [
| FOR-EN14-02 Intracperative | )
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O x Antalgiques RS
]TlMomiﬂumate : 200 mg; Voie rectale 2x/j D
z,Morthne chlorhydrate : 100 ml; Voie SC 1x/j |)

1 [Nalbughine chlorhydrate : 0,2 mg/kg; Voie IM 3x/j Si douleurs malgré paracétamol et AINS D
1 [Paracétamol : 15 mg/kg; Voie rectale 3x/j En systématique D

The dark green bar is found with medication orders that have been modified and signed recently. The light

green bar is found with medication orders that have been signed but not modified.

O *x Antalgiques g
1| Morniflumate : 200 mg; Voie rectale 2x/j »
Z| Morphine chlorhydrate : 100 ml; Voie SC 1x/j I.

: 1|Nalbughine chlorhydrate : 0,2 mg/kg; Voie IM 3x/j Si douleurs malgré paracétamol et AINS ]
1| Paracétamol : 15 mg/kg; Voie rectale 3x/j En systématique D
1|Tramadol chlorhydrate : 100 mg + Diluant non précisé: 50 ml; D=15min; Voie IV 1x/j ]

Medication orders marked in pink mean that an oral medication order has been carried out by a
nurse from the care plan.

The doctor must confirm this medication order retrospectively (medication order tab, in the
window of the relevant product).

Colour key:

Text colour:
- Black: normal.

- Purple: medication order line completed from care plan (dilution info, schedule delay, modified
infusion flow rate).

- Pink: ‘oral’ medication order line to be confirmed.

- Brown: antibiotic medication order line to be completed.

Product names have a different appearance in the text so they are highlighted.
- The principal product (and/or solution for a bag) is shown in bold and underlined.
- Other products are shown in bold.

- The diluent is shown in italics.

I e ————————
I N [
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Background colour (result of drug database analysis):
- interaction indicator: product interacts with another, interaction not recommended.

- Red interaction indicator: product interacts with another, interaction contraindicated.

- Mauve: product redundant with another.
- : product validated.
- Grey: product not found in drug database/problem with dosage.

- m: Line not taken into account in the drug database report.

You can see and check the medication order to the right of the medication order line.

4 : In progress

” . Pending with no set end date

*| : Scheduled end (end soon) - End scheduled today. The medication order will be considered

completed when the end date and time has elapsed and will not be kept the following day.

*Il; scheduled pause (pause soon) - Pause scheduled today. The medication order will be
considered paused when the end date and time has elapsed and will be kept the following days
for as long as it remains in this state.

& : Completed
II': paused

4% Emergency stop — Unlike a classic stop, an emergency stop means that all occurrences with
'to do' status (including occurrences prior to the current time) will be removed from the care plan
at the doctor's signature.

I, Emergency pause — Unlike a classic pause, an emergency pause means that all occurrences
with 'to do' status (including occurrences prior to the current time) will be removed from the care
plan at the doctor's signature.

| d: Amréturgent | |l: Pause urgente

[" sy | [ EE‘

Modifié le : 08/06/2020
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Clicking this icon I' allows you to change from one status to another using the pop-up that
appears.

Remember the colour code for the vertical bar next to this status indicator. This bar indicates
whether and when the entry has been signed.

Red: prescription line has not been signed.

Dark green: medication order line signed recently (action on the care plan).

Light green: medication order line signed recently (recent action on the care plan).

No rectangle: medication order line has not been modified for at least the last 3 doctor
signatures (previous action on the care plan).

This icon indicates the presence of context-sensitive information. To view the information, hover
the cursor over the icon.

The context-sensitive information shown when hovering over the icon can be configured by
double-clicking the header of the medication order field (name of medication order field), in the
“Historical record information” tab of the window that opens.

This may be the most recent lab results, most recent vital signs, or most recent scores.

I e ————————
I N [




Référence

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

&
=)
(@]
)

The drug entry window has three parts:

ok g0
®mt-som;

contenant
et

diogon 1 —selection of product(s)

e @ o
‘ 2 — selection of container and flow rate
3 —selection of schedule, any conditions
and comments.
1 || 2
o
o —
o
Datepere dedibut [1990 | 27ovz0ao 1] [l
5 et T B 0 ssae 400 | pomemom_-] |
e e e e
| 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 00:00 0200 0400 06:00  08:00 10:00 12:00 1400 |
R = v [ ]
|ewcose =+ When you enter the relevant drug, DIANE will
e first show the list of favourites (set up by key
P2 . GLUCOSE 2.5% 1000 m/ 24h - . . .
GLUCOSE 2.5% 2000/ 24 users) indicated with a star:
P GLUCOSE 2.5% 500 mi/ 24h
E GLUCOSE 5% 1000 ml/ 24h
mi/ 24h .
e The search will then show products from the
4 G5% IV 1L/ 24h (+Hons/+vit) P
G5% IV 2L / 24h (+ons/ +vit)
[0l GLCOSE 10% poche ECOFLAC de 500 mi formulary: 4

[} GLUCOSE 10% FREEFLEX 1000M. (*10) - DCI : GLUCOSE 10%
2 GLUCOSE 10% FREEFLEX POCHESOOM. (*20)
2} GLUCOSE 10% 1g-10mi AMP HYPERT PERF-IV

3 B L0000 0% 1 P HPERTORRUIE.-Ch Then products from the drug database (BCB or

pre ek GLUCOSE 10% PC 1L PERF HYPERTONIQUE Vldal)

e

Products for medication Filter search Product action
order tab
—,
GLUCOSE * + | KETOPROFENE |+ |
Product name -1 ”””‘amcz e < ‘ D/El Drug monograph
1poche/500 ml @ 7 ‘
Packaging // Pasologie par jour . 28
B Jm W e[ e Drug dosage
\\
Débit 4 B8
ke h
o8 flmi 2/, {mln
Duration of Additional
administration [ e it information
Total par jour utilisé pour I'analyse de la BdM: 50 ml )
") Durée d'administration & [13¢)]
O24h O12h O8h O6h O4h O3 O2n O1th O30mn O Autre:
Route of _ ® Débit contru (durée et dution non défives)
administration T Ve fravenese onprfon) B B ot st

I e
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NB: An automatic search starts when you type and that a match may show the equivalence of two
products even if the name is different (search using DCI code not CIP code).

You can show additional product information by hovering over it:

,\d.l'-'.CL 0.9 % FLAC 1000 ML ECOFLAC = CHLORURE DE SODIUM | >
' Concentration : 0,01 g/ml
9 6/1000 mi/pache UCD ;: 9178024 (34008971780246)
CIS: 62669247

Pri : €ENACL 0.9% ECOF LITRE
DC: SODIUM CHLORURE 0,9 % sol inj

| il 4 ! l‘:,slgz Forme(s) : solution pour perfusion

Posoclogie par jour

S This can be shown by clicking ¥ (and CLLLLS
—— hidden by clicking # ) and allows you to: S
Contenant volumique . Contenant volumique
. - Select the volume container, 0 73
Yo 5
i.e. type (bag or syringe) and _ | Iem)
7 VF) (bag Y ) ge) ‘Q Poche & perfuser 50 (50 4 | | & o
capacity expressed in mL
" — - See the daily dosage expressed [ "o »
(] : v dosage exp oI || £
O Dévitibre in the container unit O oésitibre
= . . . @
— Select the container and the dilution Détais A
- Produitprindpal
GLUCOSE 10% poche ECOFLAC de of the first product on the left. SE 10% poche ECOFLAC de 500mi | 3
Conc. [0,00|poche  /ml conc. 0,00 |poche  /ml
Dilution : 0 % x 20
e Select the second product on the R
—— right' C:c:c;::,max:?ﬂml 1
Voume total : 500 mi §fodn periner 2 G |

Once the volume container has been specified, the dilution is ‘automated’ depending on the type:

- For a syringe, the application will automatically add a diluent if required, which will fill the
remaining space in the syringe. The first product prescribed is then called the ‘principal
product’ and the second product added automatically is called the ‘diluent product’.

- For a bag, the application will suggest modifying the dosage of the principal product (solution)
in order to match the volume of the bag. The principal product is therefore the second product
in the dilution.

The principal product is the only product in the dilution for which the user can set a flow rate. All other
products in the dilution are given a quantity only.

I e ————————
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5.2.3.3.1 - Drugs and infusions

Prescribing drugs and infusions

A large proportion of medication orders are for ‘products’. These can be prescribed in various
forms and with various routes of administration (oral, injection, etc.), with or without infusion,
with or without dilution...

Product here means everything that is administered to a patient and can therefore be glucose or
vitamin supplements, expanders, antibiotics, nutrition etc.

It must therefore be possible to prescribe an oral tablet, or a dilution of several products in an
infusion.

A product medication order includes:

- One or more products (in the case of a dilution)

- Aroute of administration

- A dosage per product corresponding to a quantity ‘per administration’. In the case of an
infusion, this is the quantity ‘per container’ (bag or syringe)

- Aflow rate and/or duration of infusion if applicable

- An associated schedule.

The product medication order form is therefore more complex than the others as it must meet
different requirements:

- be user-friendly

- allow rapid entries

- structure data so that a corresponding care plan can be generated when the doctor signs off.

I e ————————
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Corresponding data entry form:

10, 11, 12, 13 |* La saisie a £t modifige
depuis le plan de soins *

GLUCOSE 2,5% PC 1L PERF HYPOTONIQUE | 2 e contenant 9
£1 et A
125 g/1000 mifPoche {3 1 dilution
1 |i 5 —Contenant volumiqgue ———
Posologie par administration Iﬁ SI Posoclogie par jour Dﬁ o
i A 1000 |[ml o] 50
“——' fm2 |—| I—Hil 17 | a Poche & perfuser 500 (5 4 SO0
~ 450
—Débit de la perfusion
Débit A ﬁ Izlfk i gouttefmin Q
g o 350
g_outne .:..!f'mZ Tiran 5 [ Débit libre
Détails A 0
~Produitprincipal | .55
L UCOSE 2,5% PC 1L PERF HYPOTO
':| Ne pas remplacer fsubstituer I 18 Conc; g fml |20
Total par jour utilisé pour I'analyse de la BdM: 1000 ml 20 Dilution s 0 % i
Durée d'administration & | (3] 6 || volume total : 500 ml o
Q24 ® iz Osh O6h Osh O3h Oz Oth O30min O Autre: Capacité max : 550 ml ‘
O Déhit continu {durée et dilution non définies) ;?Jr;?:; perfuser 500 (S00m)
= 1TV [ Ala demande Volume total : 1000 ml .
R | = l [] Apperté par le patient -

Hovering over most of the zones on the form brings up a window with details on the contents.

Zone 1 - Products to be administered tab

Zone 2 - Name of product administered

Zone 3 - Product dosage

Zone 4 - Diluent / solution

Zone 5 - Product posology

Zone 6 - Duration of administration

Zone 7 - Route of administration

Zone 8 - Calculator

Zone 9 - Dilution

Zone 10 - Warning: content modified from care plan
Zone 11 - Context-sensitive information indicator
Zone 12 - Current height and weight

Zone 13 - Medication order status indicator

Zone 14 - Search options button

| 2 22— s |
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Zone 15 - Product action button

Zone 17 - Daily posology

Zone 18 - Do not replace/substitute

Zone 19 - Performance-enhancing drug icon
Zone 20 - Driving alertness icon

Zone 21 - Source of product

5.2.4 Care plantab

The Care plan tab has two sub-tabs: Monitoring and Care plan.

e R 2 mAma
‘ = Bl | == [ ¥ | F ] o J [
andoson soimn el s oo 1) cotpnn

I 2 O )
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The Monitoring sub-tab covers complications, events, drugs, fluid balance and blood products found
in the tab of the same name.

LVt St s e e e 20121195 o Slsix g
BB BB O8] Rcen Sean 1 Siews B B nome B30 o Bhs a0 Y, LmA=Aa
OO O 20 . O [ - .- [ [P e~ O 00
o bt coalti sandeson scim i i coamers @ contpmon nee conmiin
© @ B [sovtncs | pondesmn| Bzv -aaa osa
s L on | e e e @ [ W | [ o e | w [a @ [ m o [ on [ | o | om | on | s
Clratuions
D
L Antalgiques.
Clrobies
i
Clnéroros
G
1 3
hmerin \
Csurvellance. \
Coven \,
ey
e \
e \

The vertical green bar shows the current time of the computer.

The care plan is generated when the medication order is validated by the doctor. On each validation
of a medication order a message is shown on all computers connected to the record:

Visual D I Q IM\I

4.7.5.

E

AL
390

Prescription modifiée

Par ANESTH Luc le 03/06/2020 3 16:20:59

The Care plan sub-tab shows medication orders. Nurses can indicate whether or not medication
orders have been carried out and include a comment. These are marked with a rectangle .

A colour code allows nurses to see what has been prescribed by the doctor and what has been carried
out/not carried out.

Glucose 2,5% : 1000 ml
en continu

i Glucose 2,5% : 1000 ml . o 5
i [ AFaire |15h19 |le 04/06/2020 & 15h19 |SYSTEM Diane |IV |

15h19 |le 04/06/2020 & 15h19 |SYSTEM Diane |IV

g ml
Q Glucose 2,5% : 1000

& 15h19 |le 04/06/2020 & 15h19 |SYSTEM Diane v

41,7 ml/h - 0,025 g/ml (Poche a perfuser
Glucose 2,5%: 1000ml | . - s - o 1000)
Q = “ Démarré |15h31 |le 04/06/2020 & 15h31 |SYSTEM Diane |SYSTEM Diane vV DM : 1,04gh

[0,131g]

3
| & |
s
&
F
G
N\
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Q ';:’Ijﬁ""‘d‘m“" 15h15 |SYSTEM Diane |1V
v [ 4] ;:ljmh ol 100ml |, £ice |15n15 |SYSTEM Diane [1v

Left-clicking allows you to:

Specify the dilution

Start administration (only for occurrences with a duration, e.g. infusion).

Start administration, changing the date/time or entering additional information

Change administration flow rate or start at another flow rate now

Change administration flow rate or start at another flow rate at a specific date/time

Not carry out the medication order, changing the date/time or entering additional
information

Q Display prescription

Finish the injection

-
Finish injection, changing the date/time or entering additional information
==
Pause administration
[ ]}
Pause administration at a scheduled date/time
L.
Clean the volumetric container (change the container)
| B
Clean the volumetric container at a scheduled date/time
Enter a comment
7
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< Carry out an injection: For an infusion containing several products, a partial performance can
be indicated, giving the products actually administered.

Carry out an injection, changing the date/time or entering additional information

» Link to a syringe pump

Left-clicking allows you:

L+

Carry out a new entry:_

The + button allows you to enter information and open the drop-down menu.

Fermer le menu

| ® Evénements 4
| W Environnements Patient >

=+ Saisie Multiple 4
1 ! Complications »

Médicaments
Balance Liquidienne

Produits Sanguins

Saisies Avancées 4
| @ Commentaires...
| O Consommables 4
Donnée Manuelle
@ Paramétres Ventilation

Carry out an administration requested by a doctor:

| 2 22— s |
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The oral medication order
button allows you to
administer a drug that has not
been prescribed in the DIANE
system.

The nurse must enter the
name of the doctor in charge of
the medication order. The
doctor must then confirm the
oral medication order
retrospectively.

The drop-down menu then
opens with the same

EFFECTUER UNE ADMINISTRATION DEMANDEE PAR UN MéEDECIN

Alimentation

Alimentation entérale
Amines

Antalgiques

Antibiotiques

Anticoagulants

Aérosols

Divers

v

Isolement / Précautions
Médicaments dérivés du sang
Médicaments & autre mode d'administration
Paraclinique

Paramétres ventilatoires
Per-0S

Perfusions

Remplissage vasculaire
Saisies avancées

Surveillance

Sédation/Analgésie/Curarisation

classification as the
medication order tab.

Thérapeutique

To see the history:

2 Historique EEX
ou [27/05/2020 1+ [07:0090 12| au [os/o6/2020 4 [o70000 3| |G souepecadent] | souranant @) | @2 < Aficher les données || ALl Plage horaire | 2 125 oo
e e T e e e e e e T T

The History button m-mz—m
R et o oo . :

shows all element DOEPIZHS  Paacétandparvoe  100m AFare :
DO Geershpee ooy Dowré S1STEHOWe —

history: Eaopionr | Tek ey wou Arae :

] ' T Tem el on

- vital signs Toppsn | G ey | om A s i
2020/06/03 16:34 ‘Somatostatine, par voie IV *2mifh(0, 13 mg/mi] AFarre 2020/06/04 16:34

- drugs

- entries

(for a  specified

timespan for the

patient record).
[— ol (O[O[Q] Bumemer || Fiowe || Xreme |

I e ————————
I N [

Lo il
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Care plan buttons (right)

TU - QQQ 08 %

Centre the display on the current time (current day only)

Personalise the time slot

Divide column duration by 2

Return column duration
Double column duration

DIANE assistance
Generate a print report

Care plan configuration: result tracking

cﬁmgp@ Jolk!= 3]

Suvetoncs G o] = | — The configuration of the
Affichage grile [physo]| I | ¥ Coloanes. - .
©-60000 0~ s care plan by a user will be
22 2 8 2 2 _
St ey @@L - -
i available until the
S e
ARt program restarts.
—— B o i e
G sy e BN
prhlaa P ——
. O Largewr de colorne fixe : 0 |px
s Quumreobematn: (B Jx
Pading Largeur de I colome dentéte. [ |px
S —
:
Ischémie frode Poumon Droit. L]
achéne Frode oo defond (
e
Semip .
e, e Trats de sépaaton: [Ponts a1 [
s T
== G o
e D e
e
S e
Gt Gntaos —
Dissectan © Fomatxe [ |
See semnon sy o) [ Jem[a o
e e
=
= o IR
a o =]
S Sioe = g
ety [LR—
e oy ——————
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s —Police de caractére
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5.2.5 Prescription tab

)"0 NEEY |

BE&6 O s|2m R jon 55

B =] 5] ' = : | e | 2 | ‘
S [ conmraon - ot s oo f
eoms T R ‘s

|Ordonnance du 04/06/2020 | Calores (/24h) : - KCal (- KCalKg) - =
- OS2020 | e U2 -0 (- k) — [ 5 *a
R Signé par ANESTH Luc
— R
2 [saos v =
° Prescrptons ALD ox Prescriptionson ALD

*
 Paracétamol : 2000 7. .

301,00t 1)

A prescription can be created or modified.

am—

2
* To create a prescription, click .

* To create a prescription from a medication order, click h

* To modify a current prescription, click a line with a green padlock .- in the same left column.

The most important information when creating a prescription is whether the element must be
entered as a LTC (long-term condition) or not.

As the procedure is identical in both cases, we will use an LTC prescription as an example.

If you use the buttons ﬂ or &

This window will allow you to choose the lines to prescribe again.
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This window contains three areas:

Dossier du 25/04/2019 (Dossier en cours) | Dossier du 15/04/2019

" Ordonnance du 25/04/2019 18:05:51 validée par MEDECIN Paul [ Enoxaparine sodique : 2000 UI; Voie SC 1x/j

[® Prescription de réanimation du 25/04/2019 17:02:08 validée par MEDECIN Paul | O Kétoproféne : 100 mg + Sodium chlorure 0,9%: 50 m; D=1h; Voie IV 2x/j
Nalbuphine chlorhydrate : 10 mg + Diluant non précisé: 50 mi; D=15min; Voie I
[4 Paracétamol : 100 mi; D=15min; Voie IV 3x/j
[0 Paracétamol : 1000 mg; Voie orale 3x/j a partir du 26/04

Champ cble [
[Prescptons A0 [4] (@) Resprescrire lales ligne(s) cochée(s)

- Select the lower bar (“LTC prescription”) for our example, in the “target field” menu.

- The top left area allows you to choose the required medication order or prescription from the
medication order and prescription history.

- When you have chosen your medication order, the prescription lines will appear in the top right
area with tick boxes.

- Select the relevant lines for the LTC part of the two-part prescription.
- Click “Represcribe the selected line(s)”.
- Repeat these five steps after changing the target field.

- When you have finished, close the window.

On the main screen shown above, you can add lines in the LTC and non-LTC areas.

To add an entry to the LTC area:
Click 1+ highlighted in yellow in the image below - in the LTC medication order area.

‘@ | Vidal i
e
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This opens the usual DIANE medication order window.

The button X next to 0 allows you to access specific favourites.

.
The button above 0 allows you to launch medication orders.

- Add medication order: previously entered information remains unchanged.
- Replace medication order: previously entered information is replaced by medication order

entries.
All automatically added lines, whether by addition or replacement, can be modified or deleted.

5.2.6 3D diagram tab

The 3D diagram allows to you locate treatments on a representation of the patient.

& O [0s] 2 M Rorum Semn i 2

SRS |
s théoriaue du patient enky 11

Ve LA =a
X 2] | 2 ‘

Documents (0) l Confiuation Ade Consutation

pcesoms: i e] o] (@] O] [ mostons: s 1) ) [O] 0]

Soins prévus - G [Lignce |
“Entre o 05/06 07:00 et e 06/06 07:00
ous types

‘Vue mixée (Dispositis) Q|

Face. =
() soins prévus. 9|

Hotonaue dessomns riisés @) |
e T \

i«
Vamuche v

===
Vorte v
Navigation

(slslal
avisia

(. oo
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5.2.6.1 3D diagram

Here is a simple demonstration:

Schéma 3D
Début daffichage : | (04/06/2020 4 | o7:00:00 1% ‘ EE, Durée affichée : 1j Fin daffichage : |(05/06/2020 4 | [07:00:00 % ||| @ | © ‘
[ soins prévus : Général | Légende
- Entre le 04/06 07:00 et le 05/06 07:00 vlhvlgiﬁon 5
- De tous types
o ner 1 vue automatioue
Vue mixée (Dispositifs) [2) Face °
(@) soins prevus Q
| Historique des soins réalisés Q < >
"] B
© Plage horave courante O Tous # g
5
< H
<
8|
i
G |2
Dos ]
< >
i 2
; £
< >
[ Filtres
(@) voies dabord
(@) oraraces (===
(@) rensements Camera automatique
|(CaB) 2 ll'aif@ Sl

You can ‘navigate’ around the figure by moving your mouse.
You can also zoom in on one area by clicking the area you need (on the right).

When you click on the figure, a window opens.
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Durée affichée : 1j

E

I

Zone sélectionnée :
Epaules
Coté Droit

} 13

L=

| Type de saisie

Voies d'abord | Drainages | Pansements | Autres |

+ valider ¢ Annuler

\U } )

You can choose from four options:
* Ports

* Drainage

* Dressings

* Other
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5.2.6.2 Example: Applying a dressing

In a new entry window, choose the Dressings tab then Dressing in the list. Your hospital may
provide several choices, depending on the settings your key users have configured.

Zone sélectionnée :
Epaules
Coté Droit

Type de saisie

| Voies d'abord | Drainages Pansements [Autres |

+ valider K Annuler

Click Dressings. The user zooms to the area you clicked previously. You are prompted to draw the
dressing area then click ‘Finish drawing’ when you are satisfied.

After completing the shape of the dressing, you will be asked to complete an application form. This
form has been set up so that you can add a numeric rating scale for pain on resting and the lower
part shows that the dressing must be checked in 2 hours.
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Date de réalisation : [04/06/2020 4 | [18:11:3¢ 2 0 < :
EN au repos
Aucun enregistrement \ \ Saisir/modifier la valeur de score... I
¥ Pose de pansement Bétadine 4 temps
~Technique de
O Bétadine 4 temps O Autre technique ’
2 Images / photos associées
Formulaire suivant : . —Unité. . =
= - 71| ©oens: O minutes) OA:  [piar3s b=
2 ‘ ® heure(s)
O jour(®) le  |04/06/2020 4
I « Enregistrer | l ¢ Annuler I
You have four choices:
Formulaire suivant : © Dans: [ Unité OA: foss 5
O minute(s) Bl >
2 @h
] olere e pwemall
— Retrait de pansement Bétadine 4 temps
aucun : le soin est terminé l «/ Enregistrer I l K Annuler |
Each option has its own alert settings.
Formulaire suivant : ® Dans: —Unité:

Omnte | OFF [ei1134 5
Le

Refection du pansement 4
N 2 O heure(:
| ® m(:)s) 06/06/2020 4 |

[ Vznregsstrer] [ K Annuler ]
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5.2.6.3 Example: Removing a dressing

After validating the removal, the left column shows the list of devices in the mixed view, upcoming
(scheduled) care and previous care (history).

| Soins réalisés :
- Entre le 04/06 07:00 et le 05/06 07:00

- De tous types
L) Déselectionner
=l = -— |
Vue mixée (Dispositifs) 0‘
Pansements

4 1) Pansement droite 1

Soins prévus (7]
Pansements
2 Pansement droite 1
©, 1) 06/06 18:30 : Refection du pansement

@ Historique des soins réalisés q

Tous ‘

Pansements
¥ Pansement droite 1
+" 1) 04/06 18:30 : Pose de pansement Bétadine 4...
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5.2.7 Infections tab

The Infections tab allows you to add infections and isolation measures. The corresponding icons can

be found in the patient record (top left).

& A 4

Colonisation (MDRO, etc.)

s Airborne isolation

: Contact isolation
[Vl Soict - ANGELIN Jema (né(e) b 0/12/1965) - (REPRISE R

Droplet isolation

Protective isolation

s x g
BES6 O | 2M Koeun o & Sows Boar Bu e B30 o B B e f LWAVY 2= A

(. 9 ]
CE T EVTET S TENE] £ EL TR T T

| S |
ooa‘nm\ uU-Q8Q08%
Infctions /S storque do ocasaton
[ [ e ariecion [ ectoniee e denwee | ot oo [ ||
O Asmmeri S 1 o ol e
[ Rsuac] [ 7 voorer [T [ r— [T ——
LTARVYV=A

Type dinfection = 1 =
[Boctéréne 2 A baumannii CAZS 1
Porte dentrée
| Cathéter 4
Début dinfecti Fin dinfecti o

ke ptechon Résistant aux antibiotiques 1 b
[04/06/2020 | - —

Méticilline
[ Porteur & fadmission
Colonisation
[Aucune 4
Pﬂd Isolement / Précautions 2 e
Contact+Goutelettes

D
0
N
D
5
D
D
D

Framework Document

This window allows you to add
new infections.
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5.2.8 Consultation tab

This tab shows information from the preoperative assessment relating to the current operation.

— SIS |
S S — = .
BEE 0042 Ry o B Bienome: B10 o Beo G 2EEAm A

W ¥ wa 2

H

B s e [2]Bs 8

[ Ambuiaee [ custon_is 22| coston_is 2#_|

50 - Béncfices | Risques. v PROTOCOLE D'ANESTHESTE proposé. B

P de son ordomnces

AR Comny  poemse
s T] O s
=
o . i o At
s pen Clusc pomop e Z
CONSIES données u patient e PreEDicATIOn V] Oasor

Stratégie transtusionnclle vh

AT prophylasie v Moritorage, Equipement, Protocole perop V|

[t pré anesthésiaue
CIRAS depuisfa CPA
() Dossier complet Verson 299

Arndows e hewre

- Tab 1: This is a shortcut for accessing the preoperative assessment module. (see Consultation
documentation)

- Tab 2: This is a copy of the assessment module accessible from Visual (see Consultation
documentation).

The information included (which you can view or modify depending on permissions) complete the
Patient page on the Monitoring tab.

You can view or add to the consultation of another patient by selecting it using the Patient
selection button.
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5.2.9 Configuration tab

The Configuration tab allows you to configure medical equipment ports and the buttons in the
configuration module.

To receive constants during training (by definition not connected with data uploads), you must search
for the SIMULATOR driver (if not already active).

" Vsual-Sllel - ANGELIN Jean (04(e) o 20/12/1965)-

tom prétom sece Age  lockaton U Jowr Tele e Pod thiorue dupaentenky  ONE p s
B DB B O8] M ANGEIN Jean Fn Doios B Biricme w30 Moo Moo WA ® P LmA=A
| =] | | 4 | == | ¥ I ‘ (] 2
s dams @) | comouration

Evéremans Ordonnances Infectons

Pln de zon | Schém 30
oer I ] ccan] B

[ ———
ey
Ao e
e O
P
rokssid
PR
proced
OGN
PR
[—
=
et [CleT ] ] [y ——
Srvetence tons aftcns ] (Bovtors dapanties ® crvearmenentpetent
Evrenans T & Bécrk e
Gt = & teve e
s ot & st Cp—
P 3 & pressomn ph—
fnieen © Pt R —
© Eirent
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o Sorin
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sane: cevaen
W = Teeis
om = i s
o

In production:

This is where Driver configuration for biomedical devices associated with the computer via RS232
and Button configuration are carried out.

Features: Via left-click

- ms tab shows certain advanced entries (check-lists, identity verification etc.)

- Bllows you to issue ICD-10 and Procedure codes

- Allows you to change the order of tabs and call buttons for advanced entries

- Allbws you to verify and control the sending of data from biomedical devices (patient

monitoring)

Example simulator window (do not close, reduce in task bar).

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

Page :80/ 85




AVIEVWU Jiv Référence

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

&
=l
O
|

(= HEES

Fc 93,3 N
Fe(sp02) | 92 Activer lenvoi de paramétres Iduieu (Port COM) Fréquence des valeurs (en ms) 0 Arvéter
Ef((;q)) L Alarmes [12 [2000 “ 7

esp) 21,
o 44,1 e © quitter
02 47,5 = == —
Picd 42 250 [0:02 .
PICMm 41,8 e —
. T
m}:‘ = 00 Simu Driprivan en TCI
il O smuprodit: [Insuine | [10 | min
e 292
Sp02 95,3
TTyme 353

[osiosi200 4] [13:55 || Envoyer médane ter param a cette date hewre

5.2.10 Documents tab

The Documents tab groups together all documents integrated generated during a patient’s care.
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It includes: Via left-click
- Scanned documents (lab results, ultrasounds etc.)
- Anaesthesia consultations (exported from DIANE Anaesthesia)

- Letters (summaries, liaison letters, etc.).

These documents can be viewed by clicking on the relevant line and can be edited (in PDF

format, for example) and printed from this tab.

Modifié le : 08/06/2020

Framework Document BOW MEDIC Page :81/85




T
e ee—
| MRANIEWURR DULUIVILINT | Référence *
I
s —

DIANE ANAESTHESIA

R
I
I
[
[T RéFérencem i S SEIN TS —
R
[ eses—
[ —
[ —|

&
=)
(@]
)

6. Conclusion:

6.1 Print manager

After clicking Print operation, a DIANE Print manager window opens for you to confirm printer
settings.

i e[s]e ¢

—Moddes- Impression j Options de 3 zone
® Impression de la surveillance Aucune option pour cet éément.
Modéle : Configuration de la zone -
| Modéle DiaReport A4 2 || Otos [ Détais Clids
O Tereoaim e ot Paramétres dsponibles : @) I
- o Fe
B ¥ Entéte de document [+ o Fefsp02)
Entéte de la page R FriRespi)
Graphe des médicaments o wae
Tableau des événements #-gQ PNI, Indifférencié
Graphe des événements X 5p02
Zone de courbes : 5p02, Fe(ecg) AR

Zone de courbes : PNI (GROUPE les 3 PNI)
Zone de courbes : Fr(Respi), Vce
Zone de courbes : 02
Zone de courbes : CO2
Zone de courbes : Sev (GROUPE Sevoflurane)
K Zone de courbes : Aa2, Aa, Des
@ ¥ =Zone de courbes : N20 (GROUPE N20)
& ¥ =Zone de courbes
> ¥ =Zone de courbes
& & =Zone de courbes
B 0¥ Tableau des saisies avancées

¥
@
) &
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&

paramétre(s) enprime(s) dans Ia zone :

Affichage-
| ||| [corbe  [@
Imprimante lettres types : B @ Ehele— o
[Brother Color Leg Type1 Class Driver A ‘ Momun| | Mwdmam| | CJForcée
Imprimante QuidReport :
[Brother Color Lag Type1 Class Driver

It is possible to set up several printing templates with different formatting.

If the print-out does not fit on one page, the pages will be numbered.
However, no page number is included if only one page is printed.

Sometimes, printers are not able to print graphs. This can be configured by your site administrators.

It is possible to set up several printing templates with different formatting.
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6.2 Offline mode

Note: It is important that offline mode is never considered a ‘normal’ status for the application.
This mode simply avoids losing work that has been carried out in the case of a network outage,
for example. Restart DIANE as soon as you are informed that the situation has returned to
normal.

Continuity of operation is ensured in the case of a server issue or (more commonly) loss of
connection between the workstation and the network or server.

Workstations continue to save data uploaded locally by biomedical devices. This is because all the
lists that are useful in the room are downloaded locally on logging in, which allows you to use all
entry possibilities for all current patients or newly created patients.

Note: It is possible to change user in offline mode.

Note: When a server issue occurs, the inter-computer connection feature continues to work.
However, if there is a network cable problem directly affecting a theatre, you will no longer be able
to access other computers from the disconnected computer. Other computers in the unit will also
not be able to access the disconnected computer in the network.

The following message indicates a E -
change to offline mode, either on N
launching the application or during its
use.

Alerte !

Diane est passé en mode déconnecté

Note: The following icon appears in the
top right corner of the application when
you are in offline mode
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If you have lost the network connection, all data is saved on your workstation.

Resynchronisation is attempted when the application is closed. Resynchronisation is also
attempted on patient discharge (after you click Close patient record).

On each restart, DIANE tests the network access and sends local patient data to the central server.

If your network access is still not re-established, your data will be resynchronised with the server
when you next log in from this computer.

6.3 Closing and transfer

The ‘Patient discharge’ button in the Navigation tab allows you to discharge a patient from the unit. A
confirmation message appears before the record is closed.

BElea o

This window appears when a patient is discharged.

It allows you to close the record or transfer the patient to another unit.

It includes mandatory elements and warnings.

Fermer le dossier du patient Jean ANGELIN ?

Ily a 6 avertissement(s) :
- Saisir [anesthésiste présent
- Saisir le chirurgien présent

- Saisir le risque ASA

- Saisir le type d'anesthésie

- Saisir le type d'intervention

- Saisir |a saisie avancée. ..

1l reste 1 PSE(s) qui n'a(n’ont) pas été arrété(s) :
- PARACETAMOL 10MG/ML BBM FL 100ML10 PR#12145

O Terminer tous les PSEs automatiquement & la fermeture
Ily a 2 prescription(s) de réanimation non fermée(s)
4 Fermeture de toutes les prescriptions de réanimation automatiquement & la fermeture

Choisissez les actions a effectuer pour le dossier

Heure de fin dintervention
O Cloturer le dossier [16:50:00 04/06/2020

@ Transférer : l‘\mwa“ﬁfe = ‘ [ Imprimer le dossier

v | x|
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You can choose between two options:

- Close record => this should be used when the patient leaves the scope of DIANE (for example
transfer to a unit that is not equipped with DIANE)

- Transfer => select from several choices in the drop-down menu depending on settings
(‘Recovery room’, ‘Theatre’, ‘ICU’) IF the unit in question is equipped with DIANE.

Selecting ‘Print record’ allows you to print the record from the printer that has been set up for your
hospital or export the record to the EHR.

If certain drugs or devices have not been stopped in the record, the confirmation window will indicate
the items still ongoing.

Arrét de la VNI

Déplacer le curseur ou éditer les champs pour sélectionner I'heure désirée:

R e e

I (% Heure courante | |14:46:00 s loapso0 L)
[ @Réinitialiser I l « ok H K Annuler l

By selecting ‘Finish all timers automatically on closing’ and/or ‘Finish all syringe pumps automatically
on closing’, you stop the devices and drugs that are still ongoing. Of course, it is not necessary to
select this if the patient is being transferred to another unit with their devices and infusions, and
then coming back to Visual, for example.
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